
ANNUAL REPORT _ 
OF THE 

COMMISSIONERS 

TREASURER 

AND OTHER OFFICERS OF 

SULLIVAN COUNTY 

ay 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING 

DEC. 31, 1925 



= 
et) 

ees 

ot —o 

‘ i eho i of 2 

i f + - ie A 
0 a Ne 4 , 



ANNUAL REPORT 

Oe dunhe 

COMMISSIONERS 

TREASURER 

AND OTHER OFFICERS OF 

SULLIVAN COUNTY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DEC. 51, 

1925 

2 

THE ARGUS PRESS 



COUNTY OFFICERS 

Commissioners 

HENRY C. SANDERS Claremont 

FREDERICK W. AIKEN Newport 

FRED A. BARTON Lempster 

Treasurer 

WESLEY A. HUNT North Charlestown 

Solicitor 

FRANCIS W. JOHNSTON Claremont 

Sheriff 

ALBERT I. BARTON Croydon 

Clerk of the Superior Court 

JOHN McCRILLIS Newport 

Judge of Probate 

HENRY S. RICHARDSON Claremont 

Register of Probate 

HARRY E. JAMESON Newport 



2 

Register of Deeds 

CHARLES W. ROUNSEVEL Newport 

Auditors 

IRA G. COLBY Claremont 

SAMUEL H. EDES (first six months) Newport 

JOHN J. CONDON Newport 

Medical Referee 

FRED P. CLAGGETT, M. D. Newport 

Superintendent of County Farm 

O. A. PUTNAM, (P. O., Claremont) Unity 

Chaplain 

REV. H. E. SAWYER North Charlestown 

Physician 

HENRY C. SANDERS, JR., Claremont 

Janitor of Court Houuse 

CHARLES 8. WILSON Newport 

Deputy Sheriffs 

HENRY G. HASTINGS Newport 

EMERY B. MONTA Claremont 

JAMES W. DAVIDSON Charlestown 

eu) 



COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT 

To the Citizens of Sullivan County: 
The Commissioners of Sullivan County submit their 

Annual Report for the year ending December 31, 1925, 
together with the reports of the Superintendent of the 
County Farm and House of Correction, Treasurer, 
Clerk of Superior Court, Sheriff, Solicitor, Chaplain, 
Physician and Auditors for the fiscal year ending Dec. 
Slee: 
We wish to express our appreciation for the faithful 

service of Mr. and Mrs. O. A. Putnam as Superintend- 
ent and Matron of the County Farm. To the other 
County Officers and to the Selectmien and Overseers of 
Poor of the several towns, we wish to thank them for 
service rendered the Commissioners. 

On February 27, 1925, the Commissioners submitted 
to the County Convention, then in session, plans and 
specifications made by Hira R. Beckwith, architect for 
changes considered necessary at the Court House. The 
changes suggested in the plans provided for a new 
vault for the Register of Probate, enlarging the vault 
in the Register of Deeds office, providing a room for 
the Judge of Superior Court; one for the Judge of Pro- 
bate and one for the Sheriff. 

The Convention after considering the plans and spec- 
ifications voted to raise and appropriate the sum of 
seven thousand dollars ($7,000.00) to make the chang- 
es required. Mr. Hira R. Beckwith was employed to 
take charge of the work and carried it to completion 
in a very satisfactory manner. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HENRY C. SANDERS, 
FREDERICK W. AIKEN, 
FRED A. BARTON, 

Commissioners of Sullivan County. 

4 



5 

POOR NOT AT COUNTY FARM 

Paid Towns for Support of Poor, 1925 

March Term Sept. Term 

Charlestown $ 100 50 $ 20 00 
Claremont 3,786 70 3,926 93 
Cornish 392 56 430 88 
Croydon 53 388 bL13 
Goshen 118 98 125.156 
Grantham ~ 81 91 122 78 
Newport 343 15 854 70 
Plainfield 319 46 545 09 
Sunapee 58 00 163 00 
Unity 74 54 74 99 

DEPENDENT SOLDIERS 

Paid Towns for Aid to Dependent Soldiers, 1925 

March Term Sept. Term 

Claremont $ 111 00 Dine ea 
Newport 133. 82 17 00 

$ 244 82 $ 237 25 



6 

Paid for Support of Children in Families 

James EK. Marden $ 120 
Roland Keniston 1-4 
Evelyn Rushia 120 
Walter Leavitt 145 
Drexel C. Gordon 50 

$ 562 

N. H. Children’s Aid and Protective Society 

Care of Children $ 156 

Paid for the Support of Children in Homes 

00 

15 New Hampshire Orphans’ Home $ 1,292 

Paid for Relief of Needy Blind 

Heath, Linton D. $ 150 
Heath, Charles A. 150 
Reed, James R. 150 
York, Eugene 150 
Gobin, Michael 150 
Fountaine, Ludgert 150 
Hill, Mary A., Mrs. 150 

$ 1,050 00 



7 

MISCELLANEOUS ORDERS DRAWN FOR SUP- 
PORT OF POOR AND DEPENDENT SOLDIERS 

E. M. Fitch, M. D., medical attendance 

50 

oh 

61 

for Frank Dow $ 66 
Reuben Dukeshire, medical attendance 10 
R. H. Brooks, M. D., medical attendance 

County Poor of Claremont 450 
H. N. Kingsford, M. D., post-mortem of 
Ammel baby 13 

Concord Memorial Hospital care of Els- 
worth Brown 17 

Claremont General MHospital care of 
Gladys Clow 45 

William Miller care of Wm. Crabtree 5 
W. H. Sargent expense for Perley Whipple 2 
F. P. Claggett, M. D., medical attendance 

for Reuben Dukeshire 76 

$ 683 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Sullivan County Funding Bonds at 4% $10,000 
Maria H. French note for 2000 
Newport Savings Bank note for 4,000 
John McCrillis note for 14,500 
John McCrillis note for 5,000 
Charles Willard note for 2,000 

$37,500 
Cash in Treasurer’s hands $5,135 66 
Cash in hands of Superintendent 95 95 

Sep, col 

Net indebtedness of County Dec. 21, 1925 $32,268 39 

7 



8 

INVENTORY OF PROPERTY OF SULLIVAN 
COUNTY, DECEMBER 31, 1925 

County Farm 
Real Estate $46,000 
Personal Property 32,986 
Hlectric light line 1,600 

$80,586 
Court House 

Real estate $20,000 
Office furnishings 2,000 
Law library 700 

$22,700 
Jail 

Real estate $22,000 
Personal property 200 

$22,200 

$125,486 

Total Payments for Expenses of Poor 

Amount paid for support of poor in towns $11,644 
Amount paid for support of dependent soldiers 

in towns 482 
Paid for poor and soldiers not at farm 683 
Paid for children at N. H. Orphans’ Home 1,292 
Paid for children in families 562 
Paid N. H. Children’s Aid and Protective 

Society for care of a child 156 
Paid for relief of the needy blind 1,050 
Balance against the Farm 14,679 

$30,551 93 

We hereby certify that there were no outstanding 

8 



9 

bills against the County of Sullivan on December 31, 
1925, which had been presented for payment, and that 
all orders issued by the Commissioners have been paid 
by the treasurer. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HENRY C. SANDERS, 
FREDERICK W. AIKEN, 
FRED A. BARTON, 

Commissioners of Sullivan County 



10 

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 

To the Board of Commissioners of Sullivan County: 
I hereby present to you my annual report as Super- 

intendent of the County Almshouse and House of Cor- 
rection for the year ending December 31, 1925: 

Livestock at Farm December 31, 1925 

4 Horses 
26 Pure breed cows 
18 Pure breed two year-old heifers 
8 Pure breed one-year-old heifers 
8 Pure breed heifer calves 
1 Pure breed two-year-old bull (Mt. Herman Sir Aag- 

gie Walker) 
10 Pure breed bull calves 
6 Fat hogs 
2 Brood sows 
12 Shoats 
289 Fowls 

Produce Raised 

Cream—6850 quarts. 
Milk—115,270 lbs. 
Butter—1055 lbs. 
Beef—3860 lbs. 
Pork—3700 lbs. 
Hides—490 lbs. 
Poultry—750 Ibs. 
Eges—1467 doz. 
Apples—20 bbls. 
Cider Apples—150 bu. 
Syrup—130 gal. 
Potatoes—400 bu. 
Beets—25 bu. 

10 



11 

Green Peas—22 bu. 
Beans—25 bu. 
String beans—30 bu. 
Tomatoes—22 bu. 
Sweet corn—45 bu. 
Cucumbers—27 bu. 
Turnips—1000 lbs. 
Squashes—1200 lbs. 
Lettuce—110 head 
Cabbage—250 head 
Carrots—386 bu. 
Radishes—2 bu. 
Hay—225 tons 
Ensilage—150 tons 
Rowen—50 tons 

11 



RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES 
FOR 1925 

RECEIPTS 

January 

Jan. 1 Balance on hand $ 730 
5 H. J. Babcock for part payment 

for calf - 10 
12 G. B. Cram for beef 10 
12 CC. E. Putney for lumber 8 
17 Ernest Simoneau for flour 1 
17 Town of Newport for board of 

John Mason to Jan. 1 1925 60 
22 H.B. Shute for sawing wood and 

for grain 9 
28 Eula Royce for cost 4 
23 Albert Pauquette for cost 4 
28 S. E. Ripley for syrup fl 
29 Perley Cole for part payment 

on bull 25 
31 John Belanger for gas and oil 3 
21 E.S. Cole for board of Oliver 

Hart iis 
31 Fannie Goss for board of Hattie 

Goss 
31 P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for butter 

and eggs 156 
31 C. M. Caffrey for apples 9 
31 Boston Fruit Store for cream 29 
31 Geo. Stiles for eggs 5 
31 Dodge’s Pharmacy for cream 65 
31 County Order 800 
31 S.N. Spofford for cow 70 
31 O. Scott Sargent for cow 80 

12 



Feb. 

Mar. 

13 

31 Mrs. H. E. Marsh for board of 
Lydia Reynolds 13 00 

pd lea eS Pe 

February 

E. S. Cole for eggs $ 1 20 
Kenneth Gould for telephone 50 
J. H. Giguere for eggs TT DO 
H. B. Shute for tobacco and oil refi 
Kenneth Gould for telephone 40 
E. 8. Cole for board of Oliver Hart 17 00 
Geo. B. Cram for cream 2 60 
C. M. Caffrey for beef and hides 89 16 
County Order 1,500 00 
White River Hide & Tallow Co. 
for hides (80 
Geo. D. Stiles for eggs 9 00 
P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for butter 19 20 

$1,655 66 

March 

W. J. O’Neil for telephone $ 90 
Boston Fruit Store for cream 85 05 
Fannie Goss for board of Hattie 
Goss 16 00 
Chas. Newton for supplies for 
Geo. Bushey bop 
G. B. Cram for cream, 3 60 
G. B. Cram for cream 4 05 
Arthur Racine for eggs and butter 30 
G. B. Cram for cream 3 60 
John Sargent for bark 260 47 
Geo. D. Stiles for syrup and eggs fees 
Arthur Racine for bread and eggs 50 
Henry Hurd for eggs 2 00 

13 



Apr. 

May 

28 
28 
31 
31 
31 

31 

d1 
dl 
ol 
31 
al 

14 

R. E. Dodge for Feb. cream 63 
Geo. Cram for cream 3 
John Belanger for gas and oil 8 
Henry Hurd for eggs 1 
P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for butter 
and eggs | 56 
Fannie Goss for board of Hattie 
Goss 20 
J. M. Davis for yoke of oxen 165 
Syrup sold 101 
County Order 1,000 
Boston Fruit Store for cream 67 
H. E. Marsh for board of Lydia 
Reynolds 26 

$1,913 

April 

Geo. B. Cram for beef Sree 0 
C. E. Stevens for eggs 4 
C. E. Stevens for eggs 
Levi Racine for gas 5 
H. B. Shute for kerosene oil 
Arthur Racine for gas 1 
Levi Racine for gas 1 
Homer Brown for cost in part 
of William Brown 20 
Syrup sold 40 
William Brown balance on cost 5 
W. W. Balloch for board in full of 
Alvaro Chaffin 66 
Frank Tebo for labor and gravel 30 
Dodge’s Pharmacy for March 
cream (he 
P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for eggs AT 
County Order 1,500 

$1,803 

May 

45 
60 
00 
75 

70 

00 
00 
25 
00 
95 

00 

21 

AQ 
20 
70 
70 
18 
25 
35 

00 
00 
90 

00 
66 

20 
60 
00 

14 

John G. P. Putnam, board in full $ 31.70 

14 



June 

24 
25 
25 
50 
30 
50 
30 
30 
50 
30 
30 
29 
30 

15 

R. E. Lufkin for gasoline 15 
Hanover Med. School for supplies 15 00 
F. H. Brown for eggs 10 50 
E. J. Johnson for use of truck 5 00 
Boston Fruit Store for Apr. cream 129 60 
Dodge’s Pharmacy for Apr. cream 99 00 
H. E. Marsh for board of Lydia 
Reynolds 13 00 
Adin Putnam for bull calf 50 00 
County Order 1000 00 
Geo. Brown for board to June 2, ’25 115 00 
E. 8. Cole for eggs 120 
Catherine Toles for board in part 
of Mike Toles 15: 00 
C. M. Caffrey for beef and hides 61 92 
G. W. Paul for eggs UVa, 85) 
Dodge’s Pharmacy for cream 136 35 

$1,699 17 

June 

19 Rose Walker for cost of Golda 
Verbouncour 6 70 

William F. Stockwell for eggs 5 25D 
Alice Johnson for cost 121 00 
Boston Fruit Store for May cream 118 75 
Harmon Newell for eggs 15 75 
County Order 1,200 00 
H. N. Wells for cow 125.00 
W. F. Stockwell for eggs Sy RA 
Henry Hurd for eggs 2 00 
P. Nolan & Sons, Inc., for eggs Pe A0 
C. M. Caffrey for hides PAST ps 
Fred Smith for gravel 1 80 
Dodge’s Pharmacy for cream 148 95 
H. E. Marsh for board of Lydia 
Reynolds 13 00 

SBT CMTE 

15 



Jan. 

16 

EXPENDITURES 

January 

1 C. E. Putney for lumber $ 8 
12 Francis Lessard for chopping wood 12 
15 L. R. Hawbrick for testing cows 3 
15 Claremont Garage Co. Inc., for 

gasolene 68 
15 J. H. Kiniry for supplies Z 
15 CC. E. Densmore for supplies 71 
15 Frank Reed for recording deaths 4 
15 W.C. Merrill & Co., for supplies 26 
15 F. A. Small & Co., for supplies 34 
15 G. E. Quimby for supplies PAS 
15 Sullivan Co. Farmer’s Coop. Exc., for 

grain 20 
15 Claremont Postmaster for stamps 2 
17 Francis Lessard for chopping wood 36 
17 Ernest Simoneau for labor on ice’ 6 
22 H. B..Shute for labor on ice - 19 
24 Francis Lessard for chopping wood 15 
26 E.C. Perry for testing cows 3 
26 Claremont Garage Co. Inc., for 

supplies 31 
26 The Cudahy Packing Co., for 

supplies 1? 
27 Henry Charron & Son for 

clothing 157 
27 McQuesten & Lewis for supplies 15 
29 J. G. Powers for seals 2 
31 Francis Lessard for chopping wood 15 
31 Postmaster for stamps 2 
31 Dr. D. J. Smith for care of stock 34 
31 Boynton & Ellis for supplies 6 
31 New Eng. Tel & Tel. Co., for tele- 

phone 10 
31 Armour & Co., for supplies A 
21 Mason Music Store for records 4 
31 Dodge’s Pharmacy for supplies 16 

F. M. Spaulding & Co., for burial 
outfit 50 

16 



Feb. 

ol 
31 
d1 
31 
d1 
31 
31 

31 

10 

14 
14 
21 
22 
24 
25 
25 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 

28 
28 
28 

28 
28 

17 

P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for supplies 149 
C. H. Weed & Co., for supplies 38 
C. M. Caffrey for supplies 30 
Rand Ball & King Co., for supplies 22 
Frost & Pierce for grain 188 
M. S. Cram for butchering 7 
Sullivan Co. Farmer’s Coop. Exc. for 
grain 335 
Pay roll 404 

$1,918 

February 

Boston & Maine R. R. for 
freight ey 
Woodward Drug Co., for powder 6 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 36 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 30 
Postmaster for stamps 3 
K. C. Perry for testing cows 6 
Gladys Britton for wafers 4 
Ida Mailman for turkeys 12 
J. H. Kiniry for supplies 16 
Alfred Howe for blacksmithing 2 
Ray H. Hodgkins for dental work 5 
F. M. Spaulding & Co., for supplies 10 
Claremont Fruit Co., for supplies 12 
Joseph Dubois for supplies 16 
G. W. Noyes & Co., for supplies 33 
F. A. Currier for electrical supplies 17 
G. P. Putney for plumbing 10 
W. A. Hesseltine for electrical 
supplies 59 
J. A. Pelletier for supplies 41 
Howe’s Garage for auto supplies 23 
Sullivan Co. Farmer’s Coop. Exc., 
phosphate and grain 529 
W. C. Merrill & Co., for supplies 26 
The Cudahy Packing Co., for 
supplies 12 

17 



Mar. 

28 

28 
28 

28 

28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 

28 
28 
28 

al 

18 

Eagle Oil & Supply Co., for 
supplies Aleag 
Boynton & Ellis Inc., for supplies 8 00 
New Eng. Tel. & Tel Co., for tele- 
phone 12 45 
Claremont Garage Co. Inc., for auto 
supplies 48 19 
C. A. Gardner for vet. work 10 50 
C. M. Caffrey for supplies 39 90 
Rand Ball & King Co., for supplies 32 71 
Frost & Pierce for grain 64 26 
The Eagle Press for card board 90 
The Republican Champion for 
paper 2 00 
P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for supplies 155 14 
Houghton & Simonds for supplies 49 84 
Pay roll 410 04 

$1,798 52 

March 

New Eng. Homestead for ad $ 2 00 
The Eagle Press for ad 2 00 
Boston Fruit Store for supplies 22 50 
F. C. Britton for supplies 10 45 
Postmaster for stamps 2 00 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 45 00 
C. H. Weed & Co., for supplies 30 19 
EK. C. Perry for testing cows 3 00 
M. 8S. Cram for butchering and 
carpentering 10 00 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 60 00 
Armour & Co., for supplies 27 53 
S. E. Sinclair for supplies 37 00 
Lane & Bryant for supplies 17 81 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 30 00 
Frank Gould for yoke oxen 160 00 
C. E. Densmore for supplies 162 74 
Mrs. R. E. Lufkin for supplies 18 00 
Wood Huntress & Co., for supplies 16 74 

18 



Apr. 

31 
d1 
51 
d1 
31 
31 

ol 

31 
31 
31 
al 
ol 

dl 

d1 
dl 

dl 
dl 
51 
31 

350 

be 

F. C. Small & Co., for supplies 44 
Bancroft Farm for sawdust 1 
Boynton & Ellis Inc., for supplies 6 
J. H. Kiniry for supplies 
P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for supplies 75 
Vt. Hydro Electric Coop. Inc, for 
electric current 75 
New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co., for tele- 
phone 13 
Alfred Howe for blacksmithing 14 
W. C. Merrill & Co., for supplies 26 
Houghton & Simonds for supplies 54 
Rand Ball & King Co., for supplies 36 
Sullivan Co. Farmer’s Coop. Exc. for 
grain 396 
Sullivan Co. Farmer’s Coop. Exc., for 
membership fee 10 
Dodge’s Pharmacy for supplies vey 
Claremont Garage Co. Inc., for auto 
supplies 
Howe’s Garage for auto supplies 39 
C. M. Caffrey for supplies 53 
Frost & Pierce for grain 73 
Pay roll 345 

$1,950 

April 

Postmaster for stamps $ 3 
Postmaster for T. Courtney 2 
Claremont National Bank for seeds 27 
Post Pub. Co., for daily Post 5 
New Eng. Homestead for ad 1 
Robert P. Wheeler for testing cows 3 
Lane & Bryant for supplies 11 
Boston & Maine R. R., for freight 
on spreader 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 21 
C. H. Putnam for supplies 2 
G. B. Cram for butchering ye 

Ls 



May 

20 

20 

Armour & Co., for supplies 63 
G. W. Noyes & Co., for supplies 15 
Alfred Howe for blacksmithing 15 
J. H. Kiniry for supplies BL 
Houghton & Simonds for supplies. 64 
Frost & Pierce for grain 73 
Swift & Co., for supplies 60 
Nap. Broduer for blacksmithing 9 
G. E. Quimby for supplies 12 
Claremont Garage Co. Inc., for 
gasolene 66 
P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for supplies 183 
Sullivan Co. Farmer’s Coop. Exc., for 
grain and seed 146 
Boynton & Ellis Inc., for supplies 6 
C. M. Caffrey for supplies 70 
Rand Ball & King Co., for supplies 26 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 27 
National Cloak Co., for supplies 12 
G. A. Fairbanks for hay Big 
The Cudahy Packing Co., for 
supplies 18 
Pay roll 331 

$1,494 

May 

Postmaster for stamps es 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 27 
National Suit Co., for supplies 24 
Charles William Stores for supplies 22 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 27 
Robert P. Wheeler for testing cows 3 
Armour & Co., for supplies 36 
Sargent Osgood & Roundy Co., for 
repair on spreader 
F.. A. Currier for electric supplies 
Sullivan Co. Farmer’s Coop. Exe. for 
grain 6 
City Bakery for supplies 
Frank Reed for dog license 2 

20 



21 

New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co., for 
telephone 18 
W. H. Hill for chopping wood 5 
William Robitille for pigs 55D 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 21 
W. P. Sweeney for supplies and 
repairs 95 
Sullivan Co. Farmer’s Coop. Exc. for 
grain 712 
W. C. Merrill & Co., for supplies 26 
C. W. Hatch for supplies and 
repairs 31 
Howe’s Garage Co., for auto 
supplies 8 
Dodge’s Pharmacy for supplies 18 
Ray K. Hodgkins D. M. D., for dental 
work if 
G. W. Noyes for suplies and repair 47 
Boynton & Ellis Inc., for supplies 4 
Alfred Howe for blacksmithing 16: 
R. R. Kendall for spreader 167 
P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for supplies 64 
Claremont Garage Co. Inc., for 
gasolene 104 

Francis Lessard for chopping wood 33 
Houghton & Simonds for supplies 40 

C. M. Caffrey for supplies 45 
Claremont Garage Co. Inc., for auto 
supplies 22 

J. A. Pelletier for supplies 1h 
New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co., for tele- 
phone 1 

F, M. Spaulding Co., for supplies and 
burial of J. Blunt 172 
C. E. Putney for lumber 36 
G. E. Quimby for supplies 223 
Howe’s Garage for auto supplies 6 
Frank Lovejoy for boar 10 
Rand, Ball & King Co., for supplies 67 
Frost & Pierce for grain 85 

21 



June 

30 

22 

Pay Roll 389 00 

$1,872 35 

. June 

Charles William Stores for 
supplies $17 16 

S. E. Sinclair for supplies 32 00 
Sears, Roebuck & Co., for supplies 8 20 
Boston Fruit Store for supplies 6 80 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 36 00 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 21 00 
R. P. Wheeler for testing cows 3 15 
W. H. Hill for chopping wood 15 00 
G. W. Noyes for supplies 29 05 
Vt. Hydro. Elec. Co. for elec. current 52 89 
W. C. Merrill & Co., for supplies 26 10 
C. E. Densmore for supplies 69 13 
Sull. Co. Farmer’s Co-op. Exc., 
for grain 190.40 
The Eagle Press for receipt books 3 75 
Howe’s Garage for auto supplies 2 20 
Claremont Fruit Co., for supplies 41 80 
Houghton & Simonds for supplies 65 19 
New Eng. T. & T. Co., for telephone 10 95. 
Henry Charron & Son for supplies 109 60 
P. Nolin & Sons, Inc., for supplies 62 50 
The Cudahy Packing Co., for sup- 
plies ; 12 00 
C. M. Caffrey for supplies 48 34 
Henry Bascom & Co., for supplies 39 15 
Rand, Ball & King Co., for sup- 
plies 18 48 
Frost & Pierce for grain Ble 
Dodge’s Pharmacy for supplies 30 05 
Boynton & Ellis, Inc., for supplies 17 96 
Alfred Howe for blacksmithing 9715 
J. H. Kiniry for supplies 3 70 
Postmaster for stamps 2 00 
Pay Roll 408 42 

$1,444 92 

22 



July 

Sept. 

23 

RECEIPTS 

July 

Boston Fruit Store for June 
cream $ 129 60 
Gordon Blake for gasolene 1 89 
Enoch Boutilier for 2 cows 313 00 
Boston Fruit Store for cream 105 30 
County Order 800.00 

$1,849 79 

August 

Gordon Blake for gasolene $ 2 25 
Gas sold 135 
Gas sold GZ 
Albert Reed for gas 1 35 
Clyde Longley for gas 1 00 
H. E. Marsh for board of Lydia 
Reynolds 3 00 
Catherine Toles for board of Mike 
Toles 00 
H. E. Marsh for board of Lydia 
Reynolds 13 00 
County Order 300 00 
Harry Le Clair for gas 1 61 
Willard Pickering for gas Te2.0 
Fred Bouchard for gas 88 
P. Nolin & Sons, Inc., for butter 
and eggs 35 16 
Louis Heller for eggs 15 00 
Carolyn Gowdy for board of 
Margaret Gowdy 173 60 
County Order 1,400 00 

$1,991 02 

September , 

Arthur Racine for gas $ 96 
H. N. Wells for bull sold 75 00 
Henry Hurd for eggs 26 75 

23 



Oct. 

24 

Chas. H. Fields for cow and bull 225 
‘Byron L. Holmes for cream 100 
Robert Davis for cost 10 
Gordon Blake for gas 1 
W. E. Miner for gas Z 
Ernest Simoneau for gas 1 
Geo. B. Cram for gas 1 
Lee Robitille for gas 1 
P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for butter 
and eggs 55 
W. H. LeMay for board of Fred 
LeMay 
Fred Britton for seed corn 2 
H. N. Wells for cows sold Strand 
& Wallace 375 
R. E. Dodge for cream 20 
Peter Boudou for cow 150 
County Order 1,000 

$2,000 7: 

October 

Levi Racine for gas 
Joseph LeMay for board in part 
Fred LeMay 
Lee Robitille for gas \ 1 
Ernest White for bull 50 
D. G. Witherill for bull 50 

-P. A. Newton for bull 50 
Gas sold 
Mrs. Cummings for syrup 5 
Olen Stearns for bull 50 
Dominick for bull 40 
H. E. Marsh for board of Lydia 
Reynolds 13 
Boston Fruit Store for Aug. and 
Sept. cream 92 
Joseph LeMay for board in part of 
Fred LeMay 2 
David Bruce for cost 3 
Gas sold 
Frank Owen for cost 6 

24 



Nov. 

Dec. 

31 
31 

25 

Gas sold 2 63 
P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for butter 24 30 
County Order 1,500 00 

$1,895 45 

November 

Joseph LeMay for board in part of 
Fred LeMay $ 2 50 
Town of Charlestown for board 
and care of Fritz Daniels 258 00 
Colivas Bros., for cream 20 25 
W. H. Whitmore for labor 6 00 
Bellows Falls Corp. Creamery for 
cream 177 08 
Nellie Andrews for board in part 
of C. Andrews 0 00 
H. E. Marsh for board of Lydia Rey- 
nolds to Oct. 1 26 00 
W.S. Talman for use of truck 3 00 
Joe LaClair for gas 1 05 
Joseph LeMay for board in part of 
Fred LeMay 3.15 
County Order 2,000 00 
Catherine Toles for board in part of 
Mike Toles 0 09 
Boston Fruit Store for Oct. and Nov. 
cream 124 65 

$2,692 28 

December 

Levi Racine for sawing wood 8 50 
Joseph LeMay for board in part of 
Fred LeMay 2 50 
Fred Lane for use of bull 2 00 
Geo. F. Haven for bull 50 00 
Byron Holmes for cream 50 00 
Bellows Falls Corp. Creamery for 
cream 138 47 
Louis Farwell for chestnut trees 118 23 

25 



July 

26 

Josephine Baldwin for board in part 
of Horace Hull vi 
A. R. Hull for board in part of 
Horace Hull 10 
Town of Sunapee for board in full 
for John Gocha 520 
Joseph LeMay for board in part for 
Fred LeMay 
Town of Newport for board in full 
for John Mason 269 
H. B. Shute for sawing wood 2 
F. W. Aiken for board in full for 
Geo. Brown Lat 
J. A. Cram for lumber 8 
S. R. Ripley for syrup 10 
C. M. Caffrey for hides 2 
E. S. Cole for cream ik 
Town of Springfield for board in full 
for Emma and Jennie Heath 340 
Adderson Foster for lumber 74 
Colivas Bros., for cream 9 
Boston Fruit Store for cream 50 
County Order 200 
H. GC. Sanders for board of J. G. P. 
Putnam 27 

$2,075 

EXPENDITURES 

July 

W. 4H. Hill for chopping wood §$ 10 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 27 
Claremont Garage Inc., for 
supplies | 143 
Armour & Co., for supplies 30 
F. C. Small & Co., for supplies 47 
Eckerson Co., for supplies 25 
Robert P. Wheeler for testing cows 38 
Francis Lessard for chopping 5 
cords wood 15 
Mrs. Charles Pockett for berries 8 

26 



Aug. 

27 

W. L. Hudson for paper Ti 
Mrs. Charles Pockett for berries 3 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 27 
Reid Murdoch & Co., for supplies 36 
C. E. Densmore for supplies 39 
J. A. Pelletier for supplies ot 
Claremont Eagle Press for paper 5 
Sullivan Co. Farmer’s Coop. Exc., 
for grain 186 
O. A. Putnam for mis. acc’t 54 
Claremont Garage Inc., for gaso- 
lene 148 
W. A. Hesseltine for electrical work 60 
W. H. Hill for chopping wood 6 
Mrs. C. H. Neal for berries 4 
C. M. Caffrey for supplies 80 
P. Nolin & Son Inc., for supplies 50 
H. B. Glidden for supplies 7 
Rand Ball & King Co., for supplies 35 
Frost & Pierce for grain 60 
Joseph Dubois for repairs 4 
Howe’s Garage for auto supplies 9 
G. W. Noyes & Co., for supplies 13 
Haubrich & Mowers for testing 73 
head cattle 35 
Houghton & Simonds for supplies 55 
New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co., for tele- 
iphone 10 
Claremont Garage Inc., for supplies 16 
Pay roll 446 

$1,747 

August 

Argus & Spectator for paper $ 4 
F. M. Spaulding & Co., for supplies 138 

2 Postmaster for stamps 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 27 
Lane & Bryant for supplies 34 
S. E. Sinclair for supplies 19 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 18 
New Eng. Homestead for ad 2 

27 



28 

Eagle Press for ad 2 
The Cudahy Packing Co., for 
supplies 18 
G. P. Putney for plumbing 13 
R. P. Wheeeler for testing cows 3 
Rev. H. C. Sawyer for chaplain 25 
Woodward Drug Co., for powder 6 
G. E. Quimby for supplies 30 
(Francis Lessard for chopping wood 54 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 15 
W. H. Hill for chopping wood 5 
Walker Bros. for sawdust 35 
E. B. Monta (Deputy Sheriff) for 
Cuddy’s hay 62 
Sears Roebuck & Co., for supplies 27 
G. P. Putney for plumbing 15 
Alfred Howe for blacksmithing 19 
C. H. Roundy for auto supplies 4 
New Eng. T. & T. Co., for tele- 
phone 12 
Wood Huntress & Co., for supplies 4 
H. B. Glidden for supplies 9 
J. A. Pelletier for supplies 39 
I. Fine for supplies 5 
Sullivan Co. Farmer’s Coop. Exc., 
for grain 190 
Eckerson Co., for supplies 51 
W.C. Merrill & Co., for supplies 26 
Armour & Co., for supplies 54 
The Beckman Co., for supplies 31 
C. E. Densmore for supplies 37 
International Oil Co., for supplies 54 
Claremont Garage Co., for auto 
supplies | 8 
‘Swift & Co., for supplies 94 
Rand Ball & King Co., for supplies 10 
Houghton & Simionds for supplies 56 
C. M. Caffrey for supplies 74 
P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for supplies 199 
Howe’s Garage for auto supplies 37 
Claremont Fruit Co., for supplies 12 
Louis Heller for shoes 15 

28 



Sept. 

dl 

31 

29 

Dodge’s Pharmacy for supplies 39 
W. T. Freeman for grinding lawn 
mower 4 
Frost & Pierce for grain 103 
Pay Roll 324 

$1,952 

September 

Francis Lessard for chopping 
wood Sree a 
Henry Hurd for hay on Smith 
place 30 
D. C. Westgate for burial James 
Blunt 5 
J.C. Sawyer for soap 1 
F, A. Barton for beef 38 
W. H. Hill for chopping wood Ries 
Chas. Cook & Son for brooms Ly 
Armour & Co., for supplies 8 
Bellas Hess Co., for supplies 30 
R. P. Wheeler for testing cows 5 
F. A. Barton for beef 48 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 33 
W. Hz. Hill for chopping wood 10 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 18 
Postmaster for stamips 2 
H. B. Glidden for supplies 6 
Underhay Oil Co., for supplies 1038 
P. Nolin & Sons, Inc., for supplies &5 
Wood, Huntress & Co., for supplies 44 
J. A. Pelletier for supplies 74 
Boynton & Ellis Co. Inc., for supplies 6 
Hy Gine Laboratory for supplies 12 
F. C. Small & Co., for supplies 51 
Sull. Co. Farmer’s Co-op. Exc. 
for grain 86 
Wilfred Le Cleric for blacksmithing 5 
G. W. Noyes & Co., for supplies 65 
C. E. Densmore for supplies 44 
New Eng. T. & T. Co., for telephone 13 
Howe’s Garage for auto supplies 34 

29 

55 

00 
60 
00 

97 



Oct. 

30 

Claremont Garage for gas 43 
Boston Post for paper 5 
Manchester Union for paper 5 
Alfred Howe for blacksmithing 8 
Eagle Press for butter paper 5 
Rand, Ball & King Co., for supplies 44 
Houghton & Simonds for supplies 41 
Frost & Pierce for grain LF 
Miss Lydia Glodue for supplies 5 
Claremont Garage Co. Inc., for 
auto supplies 48 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 15 
Reid Murdock & Co., for supplies 95 
J. H. Kiniry for supplies 18 
Vt. Hydro. Elect. Corp. for electric 
current 53 
C. M. Caffrey for supplies 119 
Pay Roll 350 

$1,944 

October 

H. C. Fry & Co., for supplies yous 
Ray K. Hodgkins for extracting 
teeth 10 
Eckerson Co., for supplies 26 
Dale Laboratory Co., for supplies 1 
Bernard Hewett & Co., for supplies 4 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 24 
W. H. Hill for chopping wood 3 
W. H. Hill for chopping wood 15 
R. P. Wheeler for testing cows 3 
Cudahy Packing Co., for supplies 12 
Armour & Co., for supplies 58 
Dr. H. C. Sanders for medical 
attendance 200 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 27 
New Eng. Paper Co., for paper 2 
S. E. Sinclair for supplies 21 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 18 
Stone & Miller for supplies 13 

30 



Nov. 13 

16 
16 

dl 

W. H. Hill for chopping wood 15 00 
Herman Rice for glasses 12 00 
E. O. Russell for records 4 75 
Claremont Garage Co. Inc., for gas 72 00 
G. W. Noyes & Co., for supplies 384 75 
Boynton & Ellis, Inc., for supplies 6 73 
Sull. Co. Farmer’s Co-op. Exc., for 
grain 297 25 
P. Nolin & Sons, Inc., for supplies 95 00 
The Eagle Press for supplies 2 00 
C. E. Putney for supplies 1 00 
H. B. Glidden for supplies 14 50 
New Eng. T. & T. Co., for telephone 10 10 
G. E. Quimby for supplies Toate 
Joseph Dubois for repairs OF 05 
Alfred Howe for blacksmithing 29 00 
C. E. Densmore for supplies (PARE 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 23 00 
F. P. Rowell for tile 49 32 
Howe’s Garage Co., for supplies 9 52 
Dodge’s Pharmacy for supplies 18 70 
J. A. Pelletier for supplies 24 50 
J. H. Kiniry for supplies 19 95 
Reid Murdock & Co., for supplies 68 40 
Echerson & Co., for supplies 26 10 
Postmaster for stamps 3 00 
Rand, Ball & King Co., for supplies 55 81 
Houghton & Simonds for supphes 75 32 
C. M. Caffrey for supplies 25 36 
Chas. A. Evans for plants 4 15 
Frost & Pierce for grain 49 49 
Frank Swansey for tobacco 140 07 
Pay Roll 336 00 

$2,078 52 

November 

Francis Lessard for chopping 
wood $ 386 00 
Claremont Fruit Co., for supplies 16 60 
E. B. Osgood for cranberries 3.15 

d1 



32 

O. L. Carter for supplies 4 
W. H. Hill for chopping wood 5 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 24 
L. Putnam for supplies 7 
W. H. Whitmore for straw 13 
W.H. Hill for chopping wood 8 
Francis Lessard for chopping wood 30 
F. L. Houghton for reg. stock 14 
G. E. Quimby for supplies 12 
Mrs. James Holt for supplies 5 
F. L. Houghton for reg. and transfer 
stock 
C. E. Densmore for supplies and 
flour 192 
Sul. Co. Farmers’ Co-op. Exc. for 
grain 283 
Armour & Co., for supplies ayy 
Chas. A. Rice for repairs 5 
Near’s Food Co., for supplies 135 
R. E. Lufkin for taxes G24ay 
J. F. Bauer & Co., for supplies 64 
Eagle Oil & Supply Co., for 
supplies 18 
Houghton & Simonds for supplies. 59 
Frost & Pierce for grain 94 
H. B. Glidden for supplies i 
W. P. Sweeney for plumbing 83 
P. Nolin & Sons, Inc., for supplies 47 
Howe’s Garage Co., for auto supplies 11 
Stevens Pharmacy for supplies 2 
John G. Powers for seals 1 
New. Eng. T. & T. Co., for telephone 11 
F. E. Newcomb for plumbing 
supplies 59 
Boynton & Ellis, Inc., for supplies 10 
F. M. Spaulding & Co., for supplies 15 
I. Fine for supplies Li 
Claremont Garage Co. Inc., for gas 76 
Edward Bouchard for plumbing 
supplies 22 
C. M. Caffrey for supplies 67 
Rand, Ball & King Co., for supplies 11 

32 



Dec. 

30 
350 
30 
50 
350 

35 

Alfred Howe for blacksmithing 19 
G. W. Noyes & Co., for supplies 44 
Nap. Broduer for blacksmithing 10 
J. H. Kiniry for supplies 1 
Pay Roll 390 

$2,623 

December 

F. L. Houghton for reg. stock §$ 8 
Mrs. Geo. Haven for currants 3 
Boardway & Cowle for windowsash 3 
C. E. Stevens for plants 5 
H. A. Lincoln for stamps 1 
Postmaster for stamps 5 
O. L. Carter for supplies 6 
Vt. Hydro. Elect. Corp. for electric 
current 104 
F. J. Bonneau for honing razors 2 
H. S. Demeritt Co. Inc., for supplies 9 
Armour & Co., for supplies 12 
C. E. Densmore for supplies 63 
Fred 8. Crossman for plumbing 
supplies 
Walter S. Hall & Son for blower 220 
Sul. Co. Farmers’ Co-op. Ex. for 
grain LG 
Dr. H. C. Sanders for medical 
attendance 282 
J. A. Pelletier for supplies 89 
Howe’s Garage Co., for auto repairs 9 
Frost & Pierce for grain 
G. W. Noyes & Co., for suupplies 71 
P. Nolin & Sons Inc., for supplies 113 
C. M. Caffrey for supplies 45 
Houghton & Simonds for supplies 50 
New Eng. T. & T. Co., for telephone 15 
Frank Reed for reg. birth and 
deaths 4 
F. A. Currier for elect. repairs 4 
Dodge’s Pharmacy for supplies 41 

33 



34 

Alfred Howe for blacksmithing 23 
Louis Heller for supplies 104 
Claremont Fruit Co., for supplies 23 
O. A. Putnam for Misc. acct. 46 
Henry Bascom & Co., for supplies 41 
Rand, Ball & King Co., for supplies 25 
Pay Roll 457 

$2,119 

34 



January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

25 

RECAPITULATION 

Receipts 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand Dec. 31, 1925 

$2137 92 
1655 66 
hin} 7A 
1803 14 
LOOT ie 
1777 57 
1349 79 
1991 02 
2060 72 
1895 45 
2692 28 
2075 89 

$23,052 42 

$1918 OS 
1798 52 
19D0m26 
1494 40 
1872 35 
1444 92 
1747 56 
1953 97 
1944 48 
2078 52 
2633 84 
2119 06 

95 95 

$23,052 42 

In closing our nineteenth annual report of the Sul- 
livan County Farm, there is very little to be said as 
the statements are quite similar from year to year, but 
once again we wish to express our sincere thanks to 
our worthy Commissioners, Doctor, Chaplain, for the 

20 



36 

considerate courtesy and assistance which we have re- 
ceived in helping us to perform our duties at the farm, 
and all others who have showed interest in the inmates 
and County affairs. 

Respectfully submitted, 

OLIVER A. PUTNAM, 

Superintendent. 

SUSIE J. PUTNAM, 

Matron. 



QAMNANA NAAN RAR AN AA 

Pe
ld
x 

GZ
6T
 

‘9
 

A
P
I
 

GZ
6I

 
‘S

 
[
d
V
x
 

I 
GZ
6L
 

‘L
T 

‘P
O 

GZ
6L
 

‘f
F 

“y
de

g 

q100 MON 
| 

U
Y
L
O
M
O
W
 

UI
YS
Oo
r)
 

4L
Od
.M
O 

NT
 

w
o
V
p
A
o
I
g
 

s
e
d
e
u
n
g
 

pp
ey

ur
el

d 
1
0
0
.
 

M
9
N
 

11
00

 
M9

 
NV
 

UM
OZ

, 
1B
YD
 

IU
GU
LI
AB
IN
 

A
U
O
U
L
V
I
B
D
 

P
U
O
W
I
I
B
I
D
 

A
y
u
y
)
 qU
OW

UL
IA

LB
TD

 

Pp
re
yu
re
ld
 

VU
OU
LA
.L
B[
D 

ta 
|
 yyeep 

azo 
esaeyo 

-sIq 
Jo 

o4¥q 
(MOIt 

O1OU MA 

GZ6L 
“06 

“F294 
uoueqeT| 

0Z 
"WT SAPBLD 

‘MOTD 
GZ6I 

“S “QeH 
UMOISITIVYD 

|
 $9 

|
 cdITyY 

‘UT[AequIeYyD 
GC6I 

‘PI 
“URL 

BIJOOS 
BAON| 

G8 
|
 
Aepuve'T 

“wnytopH 
PEGI 

‘0S 
“9A 

JUOWETBID 
|
 69 

WRIT 
‘T[easeg 

O88I 
‘2 20d 

uopsorg |
 pL 

44009 
‘[JorteD 

GZ6I 
‘8g 

“SnV 
UOdTTMA |

 6L 
yuRIy 

‘anoqreg 
PC6I 

‘VS 
“AON 

ssvjqT 
‘Woysog} 

G), 
s
o
u
p
 

“Qun[g 
126 

‘96 
API 

eIuooe'y 
|
 79 

‘I 
Bpl 

‘uooeg 

8I6T 
96 

“AON 
‘OT 

“puryytog) 
Ly 

inyyty 
‘Ao[red 

G68T 
“LI 

“Wer 
UMOYSO[IVYD 

|
 SP 

pari 
‘ameyseg 

L68T 
“S “Ge 

quowerey) 
|
 SL 

y
u
r
i
 

‘WMeysulg 
GZ6L 

‘OL 
“PO 

eedIssQ |
 67 

TOYEM 
“}400CV 

Zo6l 
“ST 

“490 
raaouey 

|
 VG 

aipeg 
‘Aeqny 

SIGL 
‘Vo 

“sny 
A
y
u
)
 
|
 

ob 
pyoey 

“oyjepny 
GIGI 

‘GT “GQeq 
|
 “IA 

‘ALQSU.P 
IS) 

66 
sllog 

‘eyepny 
G
I
6
L
 

‘9T 
2
2
0
 

pleyulet[g|) 
p
p
 
|
 s
u
e
r
w
p
g
 

“
s
M
m
o
i
p
u
y
 

IZ6I 
‘G 

‘d0q 
«|SSBIN 

“AOATY 
[IPA] 

08 
|
 eSplaiqiy 

‘UepsuUly 

uo 
s
I
u
p
y
 

jo 
s
e
q
 

oov[dyyalrq 
as 

V
 

o
U
B
 Ny 

9261 
‘I 

‘NVE£ 
O
L
 
S26T 

‘T N
V
E
 

‘ A
S
N
O
H
 
S
W
I
V
 
A
L
N
N
O
O
 
N
V
A
I
T
I
 
N
s
 a
 H
L
 
L
V
 
S
A
L
V
A
N
I
 



Sy it OO oe eH eo Se el eee eee poeztod | A 

GZ6I 
‘Ig 

20d GZGT 
‘9% 
‘49a 

GZ6L 
‘T API GZ6L ‘PT “ARIAL GZ6I ‘Go “AON 

GZ6I 

‘Za 

“LPI 

GZ6T ‘8a “AON 

GZ6T 

‘8c 

“AON 

G
2
6
 

“LT 
A[NE 

q
U
O
U
I
A
B
[
D
 

qUuOMTATR[D plegureld 
J
U
G
W
I
I
R
I
D
 

v
p
e
y
s
U
L
I
d
s
 

{SiULog 
q
o
w
e
l
e
[
g
 

{
U
O
T
 

IBID 
JUOULIIRTD 
7
4
0
0
M
9
N
 

WUOWUILE[D 
JUGULIIBIO 
V
I
O
U
M
O
N
 

W
U
O
W
I
A
B
[
D
 

J
U
O
W
O
L
e
[
D
 A
Y
U
)
 

yLOd M
O
N
 

GZ6I 
‘9% 

990 
P
2
6
 

“GZ 
“AON 

P2G6L 
‘6 

“494 
Zo6L 

‘OL 
“PO 

S
I
G
 
8a 

3deg 
S261 

‘PZ 
“PO P26L 

‘8S 
90d 

P
2
6
 

‘8 
“PO 

Veo. 
‘I 

“sny 
S26L 

‘S 
APIA 

O68T 
‘TS 

“20 GZ6L ‘TZ “AON 

GZ6L 
‘ZS 

“2°90 
G26L 

‘OL 
“sny G26L 

‘ST 
A
N
E
 

GZG6L 
‘Ps 

[
d
y
 

GZ6L 
‘0% 

“FT 

-sIq 
FO 

03eq 
y
e
e
p
 

10 
o
o
1
B
y
o
 

WOIt 
o
1
0
U
M
 

uo,SIUpy 
Jo 

o3Vq 

"ZA ‘U07FBID) 

"1A 

‘@I1d.100*) 

‘YA 
‘doTfedy 

WoO] 

s
e
d
e
u
n
g
 

Pp
ey
ur
el
d 

pu
vy

o.
y 

JU
OU

LI
LE

]D
) 

e
p
e
u
e
y
 

41
00
 

M
9
 

N
 

JU
OU
LI
AB
[D
) 

e
p
e
u
e
y
 

p
u
v
L
o
u
g
 

JUOULI.LB[D A
Y
U
)
 

110d M
O
N
 

sov[dyyarg 

"ad p
e
t
 
“nosrH 

A
I
U
O
P
 

‘UOLB*) 
U
I
I
M
B
'
T
 

‘YOLIPOOr) 

L
o
g
 TY “loupseBs) Sosopy ‘U0VV 

Soumvp 

‘suopeny 

plveaMpy ‘osvuljad lojaqd ‘Aoyeg 

ALB], 

‘104X0d 

soumer “ng 

961001) 
‘UOPUuoy 

UATEAM 
“SPITYO 

WI
TT
E 

“9
14
qR
.A
) 

soLayeBog 
“840g B

I
O
V
I
A
e
 

‘MOT) 
U
e
]
 

“MOLD 

oUIeN 

9261 ‘I ‘NVE£ OL Sa6l ‘Tt “NVE 

‘
A
S
N
O
H
 
S
W
T
I
V
 
A
L
N
N
O
O
 
N
V
A
I
T
I
O
S
 
G
H
L
 
L
V
 
S
H
L
V
A
N
I
 



Ann mannan nis HrIMonstna 
GZ6I 

“8 
“AON 

GZ6T 
‘0S 

“PO 
GZ6T 

‘Te 
“IRIN 

TZ
 

|
 

GZ
6T
 

‘8
 

eu
ng
 

GZ6T 
“L 

“deg 
TS 

|
 GZ6l 

‘TE 
APIA 

GZ6I 
‘T 
°
C
 GZ6I 
‘G 
[
M
d
V
»
 

y
e
e
p
 

10 
a
d
a
e
y
o
 

“sIq 
JO 

o4¥q 

JUOWLIIBID 
ZUOULIIB[) 
1100 M9 N

 
J
U
O
W
I
I
B
[
D
 

peld x 

1 

GZ6I “9T °C 

GZ6T 

“ZS 

“0 

GZ6T 

“Zs 

“PO 

GC6L 

“3 

YoLe 

qU
OW
OI
VI
D 

GZ
Eq
 

‘O
L 

“U
eL
 

JUOUIAR[D 
JUOULOLBID 
VAOULOAB[D 
J
U
O
W
I
R
I
D
 

JUOWALE[D 
Preyureld 
YSTU.loy 
YSTULoD 

{WowlasVe[D 
PUOULIABIO 
UOWLAIB[D 
UOULILB[O 

W
O
T
 
I
T
O
 

PI
G6
GL
 

‘0
g 

[
d
y
 

G
G
L
 

‘I
z 

34
99
 

Go
6L

 
“L
 

A[
NE

 
GI

6L
 

‘8
% 

AI
NE

 
Zo

ol
 

‘§
 

“y
de

G 
SI
6I
 

‘8
 

“
F
a
 

S0
6T

 
‘S
T 

“P
O 

GZ
6E

 
‘I

S 
99

d 
G
2
6
 

‘V
o 

“A
ON
 

GZ
6I

 
‘8

s 
“I
RI
N 

66
81
T 

‘8
 

“A
ON

 
Zo
ol
 

‘S
o 

[
d
y
 

uostupy 
Jo 

o7eq 

el[erysny epeueg 
yIOK 

M
O
N
 Bl[erjsny 

‘ssvyl 
“Sanqyoywy 

epeusy) 

‘LA 
‘oy[Aued 

“SSVI 
“T[PMO'T 

U
M
O
J
S
O
9
[
L
V
Y
D
 

e
p
e
u
e
y
 

YSsIu..oy 
uoueqoa] 

“VA 
‘
A
I
N
G
M
O
N
 

‘
a
N
 

‘uoqopyueD 
‘LA 

‘O[[TAS10}001g 

‘tA 
“Pleystoyy. M 

soe 
dyytgd 

praeqd 
TOSMOUIRINT 

e
s
l
o
y
d
y
y
 

“xno[leyl 
Yylv[y) 

‘
o
u
B
y
o
]
l
 

p
r
a
v
g
 

“
‘
U
O
s
S
M
o
Y
4
e
]
L
 

W
I
T
 

“
W
o
U
U
e
y
 

eainey 
‘
o
j
,
0
A
R
L
 poty ‘ABP R'T BILOPIA ‘OL[SO'] 

oulfneg 
‘
o
n
b
y
o
o
y
e
y
 pet ‘AqIry 

V
d
U
N
I
O
L
Y
 

“T[eqwury epy ‘uop.10r 

UOJMON 

‘SUISSN] 

as100r) 

‘yaAVH 

suO1er 

‘UIZeY 

Arley 

‘Ao[ey 

soumepr 

“Syl 

OV 

o
w
e
n
 

9261 
‘IT NV&£ 

O
L
 
S26r 

‘T N
V
f
£
 
‘
A
S
N
O
H
 
S
W
I
V
 
A
L
N
N
O
O
 
N
V
A
I
T
I
O
S
 
d
H
.
 
L
V
 
S
a
L
V
I
A
N
I
 



reese fay), 8 matter 

Go6T “LT Arne 

GZ6I 

‘96 

“IRIN 
GO

6I
 

‘9
T 

“F
29
1 

|
 GZ6L ‘Le “ydes 

GZ
6I
 

‘9
% 

“
J
P
 

y
y
e
o
q
 

10 
o
s
1
B
y
d
 

“sIq 
fO 

o7eq 

qUOULIIB[D 410d M9 N 

UMO} 

IBYD 

VUOWIB[D 

USIUIOD 

YsIuslog VUOULATBID YLOMIY sodvuns 

pleyureld 
UMO}, 

IVY 

YSIu.toy 

quOUIIR[) 

G26 “6T eune 

P26. 

‘TL 
29d 

GIGI 

‘8 

“UeE 

SESL ‘9S “SNY G26L ‘PV 90d 

GC6L 

‘Py 
20d 

6I6LLZ 

“ydeg 

6I6T 

‘OT 

AINE 

GZ6I 

‘Ge 

“UBL 

pe6l ‘SL API 9I6L “9% 290 

GZ
6I

 
‘V

e 
AI
NE
 

GS
6L
 

‘1
 

Wo
rr
y 

WoIz 
V
I
o
Y
M
 

|UOISSIUpYy 
FO 

o
e
q
 

J
U
O
U
I
A
B
[
)
 
|
 WR
T
 

elealysny 

¥100900}U0D 

JUOWSIB[D 

‘JA 

‘puslyreH 

FA 
9[TTRT 

“AM 

Y
A
 

‘
O
S
P
U
I
M
 

e
p
e
u
e
g
 

so
de
vu
ng
 

P
r
e
t
e
 

l
d
 

pe
ey

s[
V 

YS
st
us
o)
 

‘OW “UWE 

sovdywig 

oh 
P
A
T
O
 

‘O[NZ 
y
d
o
s
o
r
 

‘s1ele@ AA 

o
u
U
e
 

“ST[OA\ 
M
Y
y
L
V
 

“STISM 
‘§ 

W
o
m
a
e
H
 

“Sn4Ly 
‘qd 

SopreyO 
“
S
N
L
,
 

"Wy 
ALIBI 

‘QOURTOADSG 
s
o
u
p
 

‘TTessny 
InYGyLy 

‘eased 
U
Y
O
r
 
‘
o
y
e
 

A
L
B
,
 

“4421g 
SLIOg 

‘UOS[ON 
soulvp 

‘UO;|PON 

V
0
V
 

ou
le
N 

926T 
‘I 

NVf£ 
O
L
 
S26T 

‘I “
N
V
£
 
“
A
S
N
O
H
 
S
W
T
V
 
A
L
N
N
O
O
 
N
V
A
I
T
I
O
S
 
G
H
L
 
L
V
 
S
A
L
V
I
N
N
I
 



: 

| 

= 

. ate eter of rt SH LO 10 rt oc. 

c
a
p
e
 

GZ6L 
‘2 

“3049S 
GZG6L 

‘9 APIA 

GZ6I 
‘6 

“
A
C
V
 x
 

GZG6L 
‘I 

“
A
P
I
 x
 

G26I 
“§ 

‘sny 
GZ61l 

‘6 
“3deg 

GZ6L 
‘8 

“AdV. 

GZ6I 
‘SI 

“AON x
 

GZ6L 
‘9% 

“UCL, 
GZ6L 

‘S 
“
F
A
 

GSol 
‘Ol 

A
C
V
 

p
,
p
,
v
o
g
 
owty, 

a
u
o
p
 i
 
A
S
C
E
 

‘GT ounr,. | 

JUOULILBID 

qUOULIIBIO JUOWLIIB[D JUOWIIV[D 

FAKIMaN VIOdMON 

p,oysulidsg pregsuradg 

FUOWULILBIO 

JUOWILID }LOULIIB[D PUOWMLELBIO 
eedvung 

UMO},IBYO 

y1OdMoN 

7.100M9 

Ny 

UMO},LEY) 
JLOUMO9N Ppleyure|d 

P
h
a
 
a
t
 

-
a
S
N
O
H
 
S
I
V
 

P
2
6
 

‘8 
“PO 

=o 
U
P
 

Go6L 
‘ST 

AINE 
CZ6L 

‘So 
“IRIN 

VZ6L 
‘8L 

“3deS 
ZoG6L 

‘LG 
“AON 

GZ6L 
‘L 

APIN 
GZ6I 

‘L 
APIN 

IZ6L 
‘82 

“
0
 

CZ6I 
‘9 

[lady 
SZ6L 

‘Se 
ABIL 

OZ6L 
‘PI 

“3409 

w
r
e
 

GGOL 

LIGT 
‘81 °

C
 

GZ6T 
‘6 “TOT 

PE6L--L 
-UBe 

G8St 
‘SI 

“Fe! 
EZG6L 

‘0g 
“sny 

V26I 
‘8c 

“99d 
6161 

‘9L 
“PO 

s
o
r
t
a
 
epee Ea

s
e
l
 

epeuey 

Ayeyy 
“1A 

‘
U
O
J
U
B
M
E
 

y
o
o
o
r
e
u
d
d
 

preguw 
JUOWOIR[D 

Ay
an
, 

‘SpIS] 
sopeqieg 

qUOWLIIv]) 
e
p
e
u
e
)
 

‘
1
A
 
‘
p
u
o
g
 

p
u
e
i
s
t
 Ayu) 

{UOULIIBID 

‘Z
A 

‘p
le
ys
ul
ad
g 

qoOWIBI[O 

Plegureld 

s
o
v
i
d
a
 

p
e
l
d
 

x
 

tL 
O
M
T
 

‘
S
O
L
,
 

68 
BIpATT 

S
p
l
o
u
s
o
y
 

98 
|'d 

‘D 
U
g
o
r
 
‘
w
e
u
y
n
g
 

98 
[
d
D
 
Uyor 

“weuyng 
08 

U
Y
O
r
 

‘VOSR]YT 
Gh 

S
A
V
Y
 

“TIW1AS'T] 
SV 

o
u
s
 

‘YU B
o
T
y
 

VL 
v
u
 

“Yyeoyy 

Ge 
T
O
A
T
O
 
“
W
e
 

W
B
E
 

“
f
H
 

LO. 
|
 JosesrTey, 

‘ASPMoOr) 

89 
91978H 

‘SSOH 
GO 

u
y
o
r
 

“BYyd0r) OS 
Z
H
A
I
 

“sporued 
SL 

UdsT[A 
“
U
A
N
G
[
O
D
 

SL 
o
1
V
A
L
Y
 

‘UYJeYyO 
U
L
 

B
U
 

“soyvd 
19 

9d1094) 
‘
U
M
O
T
G
 

Ly 
|
 suUere[O 

‘
S
M
o
I
p
u
y
 

M
e
t
a
 

ou
re
 

N
 

K
I
N
Q
0
O
 
N
V
A
I
T
I
O
S
 
.
 LV
 
s
u
a
a
u
v
o
d
 



\
 

ha
l 

ege
t 

y
u
n
I
G
 

|
 

J
U
O
W
S
I
B
I
Q
 

|
 

GZ
6T
 

“9
S 

9
0
d
 

5 
jet

 
y
u
n
i
d
 

|
 

J
U
O
W
s
I
e
[
 

SZ
6T

 
“O
E 

“A
ON

 
G |
 

9T
 

|a
on

bI
qT

 
su
t[
[o
s 

1
1
0
0
i
M
a
 

NT
 

T 
|
 

8 
jf

on
br

y 
su
rp
eg
| 

u
o
u
w
r
e
[
D
)
 

SZ
6T

 
‘1
z 

“y
de

g 
9 

|
 

SL
 

|f
on

br
y 

su
lj

oy
} 

JU
oW
eI
RI
D)
 

SZ
éE
T 

‘O
L 

“
P
O
 

Sa
tc

ds
 

We
UL

| 
yU
OW
oI
VI
H|
) 

SZ
6T
 

“L
e 

A
P
I
 

€ 
|
 

OT
 

1F
OU
L 

JL
IO

UM
ON

 
|
 

cz
, 

‘L
z 

A
e
 

‘s
qy

 
QI

 
y
u
n
i
g
 

es
ed

eu
ng

|)
 

Gz
6l

 
‘9

 
A
v
 

O2
1)
, 

4}
 

UM
O}
TB
UD
|)
 

GZ
6T
 

‘P
Z 

“
F
T
 

gel
 

=),
 

yn
es
sy
| 

 W
od
Me
N|
 

Gz
Z6
r 

‘i
z 

‘q
eq
 

9
 

y
u
n
i
g
 

P
U
O
M
O
L
B
I
O
 

e 
|
 

g 
lg
on
br
y 

SU
TT
JE
g;
 

W
O
M
B
)
 

GZ
ET
 

‘G
Z 

“A
ON
 

e 
|
 

9 
yu
ni
g|
 

JU
OW
eT
BI
Q)
 

GZ
6E
r 

“6
% 

O
 

9
2
1
.
6
 

yu
ni
qg
 

|
 

}Y
ou
le
tv
[p
|)
 

¢Z
6r
 

‘Z
T 

A
n
g
 

G2
 

pel
 

yu
ni
qg
) 

J
u
o
U
e
r
e
[
)
|
S
Z
6
t
 

“S
L 

[l
ad
y 

Sea
n 

F 
y
u
n
I
g
 

|
 

JU
OW
eL
BI
Q|
 

GZ
6r
 

‘S
Z 

“
A
e
 

6 
to
nb
rT
 

“
S
J
 

|
 

JU
OW
eI
eI
Q|
) 

SZ
6E
l 

‘p
 

‘
u
e
 

d
 

M
 

m
e
e
e
 

yy
eo
p 

10
 

:
 

=
 

O
U
L
L
I
A
)
 

W
o
o
d
y
 

o
t
o
 

M
M
.
 

cu 

a
d
I
V
y
o
s
i
q
 

fo
 

o4
eq

 

‘1
on
bi
] 

JO
 

so
ue

ny
uU

r 
Je

pu
n 

oj
ne

 
Bu
ry
ea
ed
gQ
l.
 

GZ
. 

‘1
G 

‘A
ON

 
|
 

PP
 

GZ
. 

‘I
Z 

“A
ON

 
|
 

9P
 

GZ
. 

“L
 

“3
49

S|
 

OF
 

Ca
 

G
r
e
y
 Go
. 

‘S
T 

AI
NL
| 

LZ
 

GZ
. 

‘9
 

[L
id
y 

|
 

HZ
 

GZ
. 

“O
T 

Y
o
u
r
 

|
 

02
 

vc
. 

‘L
 

“A
ON

 
|
 

99
 

VG
. 

‘9
3 

99
d)

 
SP
 

Vc
. 

‘G
S 

AO
N}
 

92
 

GZ
. 

‘9
3 

“2
9d

 
|
 

$9
 

GZ
. 

‘8
6 

“3
49

9S
 

|
 

ZP
 

GZ
. 

“G
I 

30
99

) 
gp

 
GZ

.‘
 

OU
NE
| 

GP
 

GZ
. 

‘I
L 

IM
dy

| 
oe

 
GG

; 
1
s
 

Ue
hl
 

g¢
 

C
G
 

Ga
uu
la
eo
G 

uo
 

s
S
I
u
p
y
 

jo
 

0
3
e
q
 

|
 

o
s
V
 

oS
5.
10
9*
) 

‘
T
O
L
L
A
N
D
 

"4
8q
 

‘A
o[
UO
D 

SI
no
T 

‘U
04
[A
Le
g 

v0
f 

‘9
30

9 

BI
Te
d 

8
3
0
9
 

Se
wm

oy
y,

 
‘A
ou
zy
no
yg
 

[
I
w
 

‘A
os
Be
g 

e
u
s
s
n
y
 

‘A
qI
o)
 

L
O
J
A
 

‘S
op
TT
ey
O 

u
y
o
r
 

‘
T
y
s
M
O
y
M
O
L
A
D
 

SO
Ul

BV
P 

‘
U
M
O
I
G
 

p
r
e
m
M
p
y
 

“p
ar
vy
oe
ng
 

p
i
a
e
g
 

‘s
on
ig
 

V8
10
0*
) 

‘
T
O
Y
M
O
T
 

W
e
l
 

“U
MO
oI
g 

‘f
ue
g 

“
t
e
u
o
f
o
y
y
e
g
 

yy
oq
ez
yg
q 

‘s
oy

oe
g ow
e 

N 

9
.
 

“I
 

‘
N
V
f
 

O
L
 

‘S
a 

‘T
 

N
V
f
£
 

‘
N
O
L
L
O
A
Y
Y
O
D
 

A
O
 

A
S
N
O
H
 

A
L
N
N
O
O
 

N
V
A
I
T
I
N
S
 

L
V
 

S
U
A
N
O
S
I
M
N
d
 



esuddI[ JNOYYIM puv Jonbiy, Jo Nyur zspun one ‘d CO, 

QOMmMMNA WAM O AHO 

= 
poares 

— N aA) ae. 

00' 19 STIG HH 1019 N19 210 
re 4 3 ® 

y
u
n
i
q
 

|!
 

Ju
ow

es
1e

[y
D y
u
n
i
q
 

| 
y
u
o
w
e
s
e
[
)
 

ionbryT 
suljjeag 

 yJuowsse[DO 
y
u
n
g
 

s
e
d
e
u
n
g
 

W
o
u
U
L
 

y
1
O
d
M
a
 N
 

yuniqg 
1
I
O
U
M
O
N
 

y
u
n
i
q
d
 

4
1
0
0
M
9
N
 

i
o
n
b
r
]
 

sul[[eg 
Y
s
t
u
s
o
y
 

y
u
n
i
q
 
|
 
J
U
O
W
I
T
e
I
)
 

yuniq, 
 yuOoOWe:R[D 

xe 
PUB 

FOUL, 
PUOULSTET) 

o
n
b
v
y
 
“
d
F
 
|
 
U
M
}
 

ABU) ) 
yuniqg 

|
 
j
u
o
w
e
s
e
[
D
 

I
o
n
b
r
y
 
“
s
j
 
|
 
P
U
O
U
L
I
1
B
T
D
 

yuniqy| 
J
U
O
W
e
L
e
[
)
 

4
 

j
1
0
d
M
9
N
 

i
 |
 
JuoUle.e[) 

Sl
et
g 

me
) 

W
o
t
 

e
t
o
 

M
 

‘1onbij 
Jo 

soueNYUI 
Jopun 

Oyne 
s
u
r
y
e
r
9
d
o
+
 

CE
6L
 

‘G
B 

“G
A 

CZ
bL
 

‘0
B 

“U
RE

 

CZ6L 
“GT 

“sny 
CZ, 

8G 
FUNnE 

“
S
q
V
 

GZ6L 
‘SI 

“PO 
G26L 

‘PL 
A
n
e
 

GZ6I 
“Gz u

n
e
 

GZ6I 
‘9% 

29d 
G
a
 

LZ 
“yes 

“sqV GZ6I 
‘G 
“ony 

GZ6I 
‘9 

0
d
 

GZ6I 
‘I 

0
d
 

GZ6I 
‘LG 

3d0S 
G
2
6
 

‘LT 
A[nEe 

yyeop 
10 

a
s
I
V
Y
O
S
I
q
 

FO 
0
4
e
q
 

A
v
 

“
U
O
S
A
O
Y
}
P
I
L
 

pIAavg 
‘
U
O
s
S
M
o
y
y
e
I
 

Iny4yly 
4
1
0
 
gGeT uops10r) 

‘Aq.10490'T 
p
l
B
M
p
H
 

‘OUBIQO'T 
jorurd 

‘Ao[ssury 
s
o
u
v
e
 

‘
A
o
u
u
e
y
 

d
I
T
Y
 

‘
U
O
S
U
U
C
L
 

W
e
I
:
M
 

“Pury 
Td}04 

“JoyVy 
Vd1004) 
‘AMOFT 

v
d
B
I
O
H
 

“Tely uyof 
*Ajoous!) 

UYORr 
‘
V
D
L
 T
 

s
o
u
p
 

‘
A
o
y
e
u
e
g
 

y
o
q
o
y
 

‘SIAed 
A
i
u
e
y
 
‘
y
u
o
u
n
d
g
 

Ce 
TC 

u
u
 

Peay, 
Vc. 

‘66 
“AON 

|
 TL 

GZ, 
‘8G 

“99d |
 8g 

GZ. 
“GT 

“sny 
GZ, 

‘OL 
Worry! 

61 
GZ. 

(9% 
“sny 

|
 V9 

GZ. 
9% 

ABIN.| 
3G 

V2. 
‘BT 

Youle 
|
 SE 

GZ. 
“ST 

“00q |
 69 

GZ. 
1
G
 
“AON 

|
 09 

GZ. 
‘61 

“SNYV) 
Go 

va. 
yp sny| 

OSs 
GZ. 

‘IG 
“AON |

 8V 
GZ, 

‘ve 
o
n
y
 
|
 LL 

GZ. 
‘2G 

‘AON 
|
 GP GZ. 

‘O'e 
AINL| 
12 
GZ. 
“9 
Y
O
R
I
 

|
 

LZ 

u
o
 
s
I
u
p
y
 

j
o
 
o
4
e
q
 

o
o
V
 

ou
le
N 

92. 
‘IT ‘NVE£ 

O
L
 
‘Gz 

‘I 
N
V
£
 
‘
N
O
L
L
O
A
Y
U
O
O
 

A
O
 
A
S
N
O
H
 
A
L
N
N
O
O
 
N
V
A
I
T
T
I
O
S
 
L
V
 
S
a
d
N
O
s
l
d
d
 



“O
SU

BO
TT

 
J
N
O
Y
I
I
M
 

O4
YN
R 

Su
Tz
eI
Ed
OC
,.
 

,.
 

Qo HOD Od XH HO 69 19 0910 NOD HOD —— 

poeareg 

yt
od

dn
s-

uo
 

Ny
 

y
u
n
i
g
 

yu
ni
qg
 

x 

o 

AIOS10 

JJ 

t
o
n
b
r
y
 

s
u
r
e
s
 

g 
A
I
I
S
1
O
 

JJ
 

yu
ni

qg
 

y
u
n
g
 y
1
0
d
d
n
s
-
1
0
 

y
u
n
i
g
 

y
u
n
i
g
 yu

ni
qg

 

yu
ni

qg
 y
u
n
i
g
 

ie) YD MI CO 00 1 6) SO OD SO OD mt 

oUILID 

JU
OW

 
I
I
E
)
 JU

OU
LI

IB
IO

 
JU
OW
LI
IB
I[
D 

U
M
O
}
 

I
B
Y
D
 11

0d
 

M9
 

NV
 

JU
OW

LI
.I

BI
D 

q
U
O
T
A
I
B
[
)
 

W
U
O
W
I
L
B
I
D
 

FU
OU

LI
LL

ID
 

| 
VU
OW
UL
LB
TD
 

| 
1
L
O
d
M
9
N
 

U
M
O
}
 

L
B
D
 
J
U
O
U
I
L
B
[
D
 

qU
OU
LI
LB
[D
 

qU
OW
UO
AB
[D
 

JU
OW
LI
IE
[D
 

GZ
. 

“L
Z 

“4
de
g 

‘
s
q
 

G
o
6
L
 

‘G
T 

P
u
n
e
 

G
2
6
 

‘9
g 

“s
ny
 

G2
6L

 
‘P

L 
“3

de
g 

G2
6L

 
‘S
 

“A
ON
 

Go
6L
 

‘“
G 

A[
nE
 

GZ
, 

9 
A
B
I
 

“S
QV
 

G2
6L
 

‘T
T 

9
9
d
 

G6
GL
 

‘P
L 

A
n
e
 

‘a
on
bi
] 

Jo
 

s
o
u
e
n
y
u
l
 

te
pu
n 

oj
ne
 

su
ry
es
sd
gC
..
 

W
o
L
 

I
d
U
M
 

yy
ev

ep
 

10
 

a
s
1
B
y
o
s
i
q
 

Jo
 

2
4
e
q
 

GZ
. 

‘Z
S 

“9
9 

GZ
. 

‘1
% 

92
9d
 

GZ
, 

‘8
 

“9
9d
 

GZ
, 

‘G
T 

“s
ny

 
Ve
. 

‘8
 

“y
de

g 
GZ
. 

‘V
e 

“s
ny
 

Vc
. 

‘G
T 

“y
de
g 

GZ
, 

‘8
 

“9
0d

 
GZ
. 

‘G
G 

“A
ON

 
GZ
. 

“G
 

“y
da

g 
|
 

GZ
, 

‘L
 

A
B
I
 

GZ
. 

‘G
e 

[L
id

y 
GZ
. 

‘9
% 

“9
0d
 

GZ
, 

‘8
 

“9
9d
 

GZ
. 

‘8
 

‘0
0q

 
GZ
. 

‘Z
 

ou
ne
 

uo
 

sr
up
y 

Jo
 

oy
eq
 

I
s
 

V
 

e
s
i
o
y
d
r
y
 

‘
n
e
e
p
i
q
o
y
 

jl
oq

oy
 

“p
oo
ry
 

U
B
T
 

“
P
u
r
y
 

‘a
 

“G
S 

“‘
mo
js
ue
y 

e
n
g
 

‘e
oA
oy
 

e
s
o
y
 

‘o
10

js
ny

 
ql
oq
ry
 

“
e
y
e
n
b
e
d
 

so
me
 

‘T
IO
N.
 

SB
[O
YD
IN
 

‘B
ey
g.
O 
A
U
B
 

“
S
U
a
M
O
 

AO
Y 

‘T
IP
O 

p
r
v
y
o
r
y
 

“e
le
 

H
O
 

1
9
4
9
g
 

‘
U
I
L
I
B
I
 

so
me
pr
 

‘
A
J
N
O
L
D
O
I
 

u
y
o
r
 

‘A
dU
O[
RI
L 

pi
Aa
eq
d 

‘U
s 

SM
OU
ze
]A
L 

o
w
e
N
 

92
. 

‘T
 

‘
N
V
£
 

O
L
 

‘G
a.
 

‘I
 

‘
N
V
£
 

‘
N
O
L
L
O
G
U
U
O
O
 

A
O
 

A
S
N
O
H
 

A
L
N
N
O
O
 

N
V
A
I
T
I
O
S
 

L
V
 

S
H
A
N
O
S
I
U
d
 



‘yonpuod 
A[AOP.IOSIC »

 x 

II
 

|
 

do
nb

ry
 

“3
3L
| 

yu
ow
ar
e[
9|
 

ez
et

 
‘ge

 
“y

de
g 

GZ
. 

“6
 

PU
NL
| 

Pg
 

A
v
 

‘O
N,
 

g 
yu
ni
q 

|
 

yu
ow
er
e[
9 

GZ
. 

‘8
 

“9
0d
 

|
 

gg
 

|
 

se
wo

uy
, 

‘
S
W
R
I
 

oF
 

aie
 

y
u
n
I
d
 

|
 

yu
ow
eo
se
[y
 

|
 

GZ
6l
 

“9
8S
 

“9
0d

 
GZ
. 

‘9
3 

“A
ON
 

|
 

Ze
 

JL
Iq
oY
y 

‘U
OS

TI
AA

 
9 

|
 

66
 

|
 

xx
pu
e 

YU
NA
T 

|
 

yu
ow
er
e[
p 

GZ
. 

“G
o 

AI
NE

| 
Gg
 

| 
“4

 
‘a
ne
ao
un
og
12
A 

e 
y
u
n
i
g
 

|
 

yu
ow
er
e[
9|
 

e
e
l
 

‘g
g 

ou
ne

 
Gc
. 

Gg
 

PU
NL
| 

gE
 

"x
y 

‘I
nv

oe
dU

NO
G.

I 
A.
 

on
 

yal
 

yu
nt

Id
 

|
 

4y
uo

wo
se

[y
) 

Pa
es
 

P
e
 

LI
GA
 

RS
 

ue
dl

io
pH

 
*z
Z4
qN
Yy
IS
 

VI
 

jf
on

br
y 

s
u
e
s
}
 

yu
ou

wt
ar

e[
9|

 
Sz
6l
 

‘O
Z 

9
9
d
 

GZ
. 

‘V
i 

“I
de

 
|
 

E
F
 

| 
HG

LO
OF

) 
“Y
OV
IS
 

e
i
l
e
 

yu
ni

qd
 

|
 

ao
ys
du
re
'y
T}
 

GZ
6l
 

“T
g 

0
d
 

GZ
. 

‘S
 

“3
40
S|
 

OF
 

|
 

uy
or
 

“p
nq
ye
ys
 

9 
|
 

OF
 

To
ND
IT
 

“S
FI
 

pj
ey

ur
el

g|
 

G
2
6
 

“I
l 

‘P
O 

GZ
. 

‘8
3 

AI
NE

 
|
 

69
 

UL
II
Q 

“S
UI
B9
4S
 

‘a
l 

M
 

e
 

ar
 

yy
we
q 

10
 

ss
re
yo
 

3
 

S
 

o
u
)
 

E
a
t
 

ot
o 

-s
ic
T 

Jo
 

0
1
%
q
 

U
O
I
S
S
I
U
I
P
Y
 

jo
 

o0
4e
q|
 

o
3
V
 

o
u
l
e
N
 

92
. 

T
 

N
V
£
 

O
L
 

“G
a 

‘T
 

‘
N
V
£
 

‘
N
O
L
L
O
A
U
N
O
O
 

A
O
 

A
 

S
N
O
H
 

A
L
N
N
O
O
 

N
V
A
I
T
T
I
O
S
 

L
V
 

S
U
A
N
O
S
I
U
d
 



46 

Number of inmates at Almshouse Jan. 1, 1925 37 
Number of inmates admitted during the year a 

64 
Number of inmates discharged during the year 24 
Number of deaths 2 
Number of inmates at Almshouse Dec. 31, 1925 38 

64 
Number of boarders 19 
Number of deaths 8 
Number of boarders gone away 4 
Number of boarders remaining Dec. 31, 1925 u 

No. of prisoners at House of Correction Jan. 1, 1925 8 
Number of prisoners admitted during the year 51 

59 
Number of prisoners discharged during the year 44 
Number of prisoners remaining Dec. 31, 1925 15 

59 

46 



AT 

INVENTORY FOR SULLIVAN COUNTY FARM 

December 31, 1925 
Real estate $46,000 
Personal property 32,986 
Electric light line 1,600 

$80,586 
Personal Property 

Live stock $10,700 
Produce and provisions 4,901 
Farming tools 4,197 
Household furniture 2,218 
Miscellaneous articles 7,316 
Clothing, cloth, boats and shoes 1,500 
Bed and bedding 2155 

$32,986 
Inventory of personal property December 31, 

1924 $32,274 
Paid for insurance on farm buildings and 

fixtures 556 
Amount of orders drawn for current expenses 

at farm 14,200 
Balance in hands of Superintendent December 

31, 1924 730 

$47,762 
Inventory of personal property December 

piel 925 $22,986 
Balance in hands of Superintendent December 

plewLo2D 95 

$33,082 
Balance against farm 

$14,679 

00 
42 
00 

82 

Total number of weeks board furnished for inmates 
and prisoners 2380. Dividing the balance against 
the farm $14,679.82 by 2380 gives $6.17 as the cost 
per week for board, clothing and medical attendance 
for the year ending December 31, 1925. 

47 



48 

REPORT OF 
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT 

To the Commissioners of Sullivan County: 

Gentlemen:—The following is a correct state- 
ment of my accounts with said County ending Oct- 
ober 2, 1925, as examined and approved by the Court. 

March Term, 1925 

County Cr. 
To 14 allowance made by the Court $1,084 94 
To 25 days attendance 125 00 
To retuurn of 12 divorces gS 
To cash paid for dockets $78.50 
To cash paid for printing, 
postage and other incident- 
als 18.038 96 53 

County Dr. 
By dockets sold > 19 50 
By’ 114 entries 102 60 
By fine $50 and costs $50, 
State v. Corriveau 100 00 
By costs, State v. Adams 100 00 
By costs, State v. Durant 100 00 
By costs, State v. Gonyea 50 00 
By costs, State v. Childs 7 00 
By County order No. 482 828 57 

$1,307 67 $1,307 67 

September Term, 1925 

County Grr; 
To 144 allowance made by the Court $1,500 00 
To recording 218 48 

48 



49 

To 32 days attendance (1 at Mar. Term, 1925) 165 00 
To return of 18 divorces 1 89 
To cash paid for dockets $78.50 
To cash paid for printing 
postage, express and other 
incindentals 35.48 

1138 98 
County Dr. 

By dockets sold $ 21 00 
By 173 entries SS Bsiyre(@) 
By costs, State v. Bell 50 00 
By costs, State v. Hastings 50 00 
By costs, State v. French 715 00 
By costs, State v. Brigham 100 00 
By costs, State v. Greenwood 100 00 
By costs, $12 50 and fine $25, 

State v. Woolson BT7b0 
By costs, $4 70 and fine $100, 

State v. Bouchard 104 70 
By County order No. 520 1,305 36 

$1,999 26 $1,999 26 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN McCRILLIS, Clerk. 

49 



50 

SHERIFF'S REPORT 

To the Honorable Board of Commissioners for the 
County of Sullivan: 

Gentlemen :—I herewith submit my report for ex- 
penses and services for the Superior Court for the 
year 1925. 

March Term of Superior Court, 1925 

Rev. R. V. Ebbett, chaplain Siise 
Albert I. Barton, sheriff, 25 days attendance 125 
Albert I. Barton, sheriff, 14 miles travel ui 
E. B. Monta, deputy sheriff, 15 days attendance 75 
E. B. Monta, deputy sheriff, 20 miles travel 2 
James W. Davidson, deputy sheriff, 3 days 

attendance 15 
James W. Davidson, deputy sheriff, 40 miles 

travel 4 
Henry G. Hastings, deputy sheriff, 2 days 

attendance 10 
Henry G. Hastings, deputy sheriff, 2 miles 

travel 
Newport House, meals for jurors 16 
Winston Hotel, meals for jurors 10 

$ 261 

September Term of Superior Court, 1925 

Rev. Matthew Francis, chaplain $ 2 
Albert I. Barton, sheriff, 32 days attendance 160 
Albert I. Barton, sheriff, 256 miles travel 25 
Albert I. Barton, sheriff, 18 dinners 9 
E. B. Monta, deputy sheriff, 22 days attendance 110 
E. B. Monta, Deputy sheriff, 440 miles travel 44 

50 

00 
00 
AO 



51 

E. B. Monta, deputy sheriff, 26 dinners 13 
James W. Davidson, deputy sheriff, 3 days 

attendance 15 
James W. Davidson, deputy sheriff, 120 miles 

travel 12 
James W. Davidson, deputy sheriff, 3 dinners 1 
Henry G. Hastings, deputy sheriff, 2 days 

attendance 15 
Henry G. Hastings, deputy sheriff, 6 miles 

travel 
Newport House, meals for jurors 32 
Winston Hotel, meals for jurors Al 

$ 481 

To Albert I. Barton, one year’s salary as sheriff 
from Jan. 1, 1925, to Dec. 31, 1925 $ 500 

By County orders received 500 

Respectfully submitted, 

00 

00 

00 
50 

CO 

60 
50 
00 

20 

00 
00 

ALBERT I. BARTON, Sheriff. 

51 



52 

CHAPLAIN’S REPORT 

To the Honorable Commissioners of Sullivan County: 
It was with much trepidation that I assumed the 

duties of the Chaplaincy: at the County Almshouse 
last May, because of my inexperience in such service, 
and fear lest I should not be able to adequately fill 
the position. 

I herewith tender my report from May 1. to Dec. 
Ot G2b: 

I have endeavored to continue the custom of my 
predecessors in office, by holding a religious service 
each alternate Sunday afternoon. I have been obliged 
to omit a few services, on account of sickness, and in- 
clement weather conditions, in each case taking up the 
work again on the succeeding Sabbath. 

For the most part I have been listened to with 
quiet attention, have received some words of appre- 
ciation, and recelved marked courtesy from officials, 
and inmates. 

The only incident at which courtesy was with- ' 
held, (and this was more humorous, than serious,) 
was when one woman prisoner refused to shake hands, 
because forsooth, I was a minister of another church 
than hers. — 

I have not been called upon to officiate at any fun- 
erals during these months. 

My heartfelt thanks are due, and are hereby ex- 
tended to Mr. and Mrs. Putnam and their helpers, for 
a cordial, even friendly reception as a stranger at the 
beginning, and unfailing good will and courtesy al- 
ways, and also for their evident desire to make my 
duties as easy and pleasant as possible. 

My desire has been, in this ministry, so to present 
the claims of the Christian life as to appeal to the high- 
est, noblest aspirations of all who listened, and for the 
opportunity, thus to serve, I am indebted to you and 
and thank you. 

Most Respectfully, 

HARVEY C. SAWYER, Chaplain. 

52 



53 

SOLICITOR’S REPORT 

Claremont, N. H., January 1, 1926 

To the Commissioners of Sullivan County: 

At the March, 1925, term of the Superior Court 
indictments were returned and entered in Court 
against four defendants. One of these served time 
for obtaining money by means of a false check. The 
other three pleaded guilty to grand larceny. 

In September, indictments were found and enter- 
ed against ten defendants. In a manslaughter case 
the defendant was sentenced to a term of two to three 
years in state prison. The other offences included ob- 
taining money under false pretences, larceny and 
breaking and entering and committing larceny. All of 
said defendants were convicted. There were two 
trials by jury at this term, both being liquor cases and 
resulting in convictions. 

At both terms the usual number of appealed cases 
was disposed of. 

The only case on the continued docket is an un- 
important appealed case of assault. 

Respectfully submitted, 

F. W. JOHNSTON, Solicitor. 

53 



54 

PHYSICIAN’S REPORT 

To the Commissioners of Sullivan County: 

Gentlemen:—There has been more sickness than . 
usual at the County Alms House this past year. The 
following deaths have occurred. 

Name Age Date Cause 
Ellen Colburn, 73, Jan. 26, ’25, Pernicious anemia. 
Alvaro Chaffin, 78, Feb. 2, ’25, Chronic dysentery 

Oliver Hart, 85, Mar. 1, ’25, Senility 
James Blunt, 75, Apr. 8, ’25, Myocarditis 
Jerome Hazen, 63, Apr. 5, ’25, Chronic nephritis 
Hattie Goss, 68, Apr. 8, 725, Influenza 
Emma Bates, 74, Apr. 12, ’25, Influenza 
Charles Latimer, 72, Apr.19, ’25, Cerebral hemorrhage: 
Mike Toles, 71, Jun. 15, ’25, Chronic nephritis 
Fritz Daniels, 50, Nov. 18, ’25, Diabetes mellitus 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. C. SANDERS, Jr., M. D.. 

54 



COUNTY TREASURER’S 

Acworth 
Charlestown 
Claremont 
Cornish 
Croydon 
Goshen 
Grantham 
Langdon 
Lempster 
Newport 
Plainfield 
Springfield 
Sunapee 
Unity 
Washington 

5d 

Receipts 

Cash on hand January 1, 1925 

County Taxes 

Miscellaneous Receipts 

REPORT 

$ 7,199 

727 
3,562 

30,271 
2,020 
1,046 
434 
855 
523 
536 

10,239 
1,710 
995 

3,804 
702 

1,059 

$58,500 

Received of Reuben Hidenblad, rent of house 
at jail 

Received of M.S. Colby, use of pasture 
1924 and 1925 

Received of M. 8. Colby, for lumber 
Received of F. W. Aiken, for grass on land 

at jail 
Refund by Reuben Dukeshire 
Proceeds of note, Newport Savings Bank 10,000 
Proceeds of note, John McCrillis 

55 



56 

Proceeds of note, Newport National Bank 10,000 
Proceeds of note, John McCrillis 14,500 
Proceeds from deposits in People’s National 

Bank 7 
Received from Newport Municipal Court 1,500 
Received from Claremont Municipal Court 2,428 
Received from Sunapee Municipal Court 25 

$ 43,860 

$109,560 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Support of Poor Not at Farm 

00 
00 

70 
00 
00 
00 

70 

29 

Dep. Soldiers Poor 
Charlestown $120 
Claremont ; S381) 25 crates 
Cornish | 823 
Croydon 105 
Goshen 244 
Grantham 204 
Newport 150°: 82. 5 1,197 
Plainfield 864 
‘Sunapee 221 
Unity 149 

$482 O07 $11,644 

Miscellaneous Orders for Support of Poor and 
Dependent Soldiers 

E. M. Fitch M. D., medical attendance for 
Frank Dow $66 

Reuben Dukeshire, for medical attendance 10 
R. H. Brooks M. D., medical attendance County 

Poor of Claremont 450 
H. N. Kingsford M. D., Post Mortem Ammel 

baby 13 
Concord Memorial Hospital, care of Ekworth 

Brown 17 
Claremont General Hospital, care of Gladys 

Clow 45 

56 

50) 
62, 
44 
ta 
54 
69 
85 
dD 
00 
53 
84 

00 
00 

00 

00 

50 

29 



57 

William Miller, expense case of Wm. Crabtree 3 00 
W. H. Sargent, expense case of Perley 
Whipple PARTE 
F. P. Claggett M. D. medical attendance of 

Reuben Dukeshire 76 50 

$683 99 

Children in Families 

Mrs. M. G. Dole, board and care of James 
E. Marden . $ 120 00 

Mrs. M. G. Dole, board and care of Roland 
Keniston 127 46 

Mrs. M. G. Dole, board and care of Evelyn 
Rushia 120 00 

Mrs. M. G. Dole, board and care of Walter — 
Leavitt 145 00 

Mrs. J. E. Sanderson, board and care of Drexel 
Gordon 50 00 

$ 562 46 

New Hampshire Children’s Aid and Protective 
Society, care of children $ 156 00 

N. H. Orphans’ Home Sst 292 

Relief of Needy Blind 

Heath, Linton D. | $ 150 00 
Heath, Charles A. 150 00 
Reed, James R. 150 00 
York, Eugene 150 00 
Cobin, Michael 150 00 
Fountain, Ludgert 150 60 
Hill, Mary A. 150 00 

$1,050 00 

Maintenance of County Farm 

O. A. Putnam, Supt., orders by com- 
missioners $14,200 00 

57 



58 

Fred T. Pollard, insurance 43 00 
Quimby & Rossiter, insurance 107 50 
Barnes & Rouillard, insurance 266 60: 
H. C. Hawkins, insurance 139 75 

$14,756 85. 

County Officers 

Ira G. Colby, service as auditor $72 2500 
Samuel H. Edes, service as auditor 25 00: 
Albert I. Barton, service as sheriff — 500 00 
Francis W. Johnston, service as solicitor 725 00 
Wesley A. Hunt, service as treasurer 200 00 

$1,475 00 

Debt and Interest 

Newport Savings Bank, interest on note 
of $10,000 $ 337 50 

Newport Savings Bank, interest on note 
of $4,000 200 00 

Charles Willard, interest on note of $2,000 100 00 
First National Bank Newport, interest on 

note of $10,000 291 67 
Maria H. French, interest on note of 

$2,000 80 00: 
John McCrillis, interest on note of $2,500 143 
John McCrillis, interest on note of $8,000 400 
John McCrillis, interest on note of $4,000 200 
Harris Forbes & Co., interest on County 

Bonds, $11,000 440 
John McCrillis, payment of note 8,000 
John McCrillis, payment of note 4,000 
John McCrillis, payment of note 2,500 
First National Bank Newport, payment of 

note of 10,000 
Newport Savings Bank, payment of note 10,000 
Harris Forbes & Co., peyment of two County 

Bonds, $500 each 1,00 

58 

13 
00: 
00: 

00: 
00 
00: 
00: 

00 
00 

0 00: 



59 

John McCrillis, interest on note of $5,000 159 

$27,852 

Jail Expenses 

George A. Wooster, board of prisoners at 
Merrimack County jail 595 

D. E. Sullivan M. D., medical attendance 
of prisoners 9 

Robert O. Blood M. D., medical attendance 
of prisoners 40 

Rogers Hardware Co., labor and supplies 22, 
F. E. Newcomb, labor and supplies 25 
John McCrillis, insurance 30 
F. W. Aiken, labor 14 
Newport Water Works, water rent for one 

year and labor 28 

766 

Court House 

F. A. Robinson, coal $ 298 
J. W. Johnson & Son, supplies 15 
A. C. Benjes, supplies 204 
Frank H. Jordan, painting 440 
J. Q. Adams, supplies 96 
Silsby & Johnson Co., supplies 46 
Newport Furniture Co., supplies 623 
Fred Cutts, screens B32 
Standard Office Equipment Co., supplies 13 
Lovell’s Drug Store, supplies 1s 
Houghton & Symonds, supplies 3 
Fred T. Pollard, insurance 162 
John McCrillis, insurance ; 175 
B. W. Carey, insurance 162 
F. W. Aiken, labor and wood 78 
Art Metal Construction Co., equipment, Pro- 

bate vault 1,216 
Newport Water Works, water 15 
S. W. Kiggins, labor 1S 

59 

71 

01 



60 

Town of Newport, one half expense concrete 
work 127 

S. A. & C. H. Fisher, labor and supplies 48 
M. S. Colby, supplies 9 
H. H. Chatfield, labor and supplies "i 
C. S. Wilson, janitor service 500 
C. S. Wilson, labor 148 
Rogers Hardware Co., supplies 5 
B. F. Pike, concreting 42 
N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co., telephone 2oa 
N. H. Power Co., lighting 196 
Hira R. Beckwith, new construction TAZ 

$12,402 

Court Expenses 

Grand Jurors’ payroll, March term $ 150 
Petit Jurors’ payroll, March term 951 
Grand Jurors’ payroll, Sept. term 112 
Petit Jurors’ payroll, Sept. term. 1,821 
State vs. Taylor 128 
State vs. Heath Ate 
State vs. Royce, Eula 19 
State vs. Roundy 13 
State vs. Dupris 81 
State vs. Norton alias Osborne | 61 
State vs. LaBlane and Cassy f(s 
State vs. Johnson, Annie 3 
State vs. Douglass and Martin ibs 
State vs. Hart 3 
State vs. Edwards i 
State vs. Vennette 11 
State vs. Assistance to Solicitor 185 
State vs. LaBlanc, Edward 68 
State vs. Safe Burglars at Charlestown 42 
State vs. Leno and Williams 65 
State vs. Inquisition of Skeleton 717 
State vs. Stearns, Orrin 48 
State vs. Odell 8 
State vs. Brigham, Greenwood and Murray 70 
State vs. Woolson 1 

60 



61 

State vs. Hastings, Bell and Murray 14 
State vs. Slack, George N. 61 
State vs. French, C. L. 53 
State vs. Root, John 5 
State vs. Bouchard 5 
State vs. Child, Leslie 3 
State vs..Braley, William 64 
State vs. Leonard, George N. 127 
State vs. Liquor raids e243 
State vs. Smith, Ray | 38 
State vs. Cassey, Emil | 22. 
State vs. Paquette, Albert 15 
State vs. Adams and Durant 75 
State vs. Hill 20 
State vs. Hadley and Parker 12 
State vs. LaValley 5 
State vs. Graves 38 
State vs. Empy 3 

$5,822 

Court Orders 

F. W. Johnston, counsel fees, special 
compensation $ 628 

H. L. Trask, stenographer 28 
Henry N. Hurd, counsel fees 65 
Margaret A. Conway, stenographer 397 
Emma C. Hammond, stenographer 295 
Henry C. Sanders, services and expenses as 

County Com. 945 
Frederick W. Aiken, services and expenses as 

County Com. 878 
Fred A. Barton, services and expenses as 

County Com. 964 
Albert I. Barton, services and expenses March 

term 261 
Albert I. Barton, services and expenses Sept. 

term 481 
John McCrillis, balance for services and 

expenses of Clerk of Superior Court, March 
term 828 

61 

02 
50 
Sy 
64 
90 

O1 

58 

o2 

85 

20 

57 



62 

John McCrillis, Clerk of Superior Court, Sept. 
term 1,305 

$7,190 

Medical Referee 

Claggett, M. D., case of Lyman Ammel Ine 
a 
P. Claggett, M. D., case of Bessie King 10 
P. Claggett, M. D., case of Austin Willey 7 
P. Claggett, M. D., case of Richard Brown 6 
P. Claggett, M. D., case of Wm. LeMere 9 
P. Claggett, M. D., case of Autopsy Lyman 
Ammel baby 
P. Claggett, M. D., case of Stanley Grzeszezak 11 
P. Claggett, M. D., case of Edward Guillow 7 

. P. Claggett, M. D., case of Temple baby 7 

. P. Claggett, M. D., case of Unknown skeleton 9 
7 

. P. Claggett, M. D., case of Boyd Ginn 5 

. P. Claggett, M. D., case of Peter Decelle 5 

. P. Claggett, M. D., case of Peter Kaledo 7 

. P. Claggett, M. D., case of Harry Scruton 9 

. P. Claggett, M. D., case of Napoleon Therrien 10 

. P. Claggett, M. D., case of Autopsy Harry 
Scruton , 30 
P. Claggett, M. D., case Charles A. Wyman 8 
P. Claggett, M. D., case of Eugene Forcier 7 

ins 

no 
i 
F. 
F. 
F. 

F. 
a rhe 
F 
F 
F. P. Claggett, M. D., case of Sarah Wells 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 
F 

in 
AINE 
s P. Claggett, M. D., case of Stanley Cedrick 8 

P. Claggett, M. D., case of Wells W. Fisk 5 

$202 

Sullivan County Farm Bureau 

Paid Carl B. Chellis, treasurer $4,000 

Miscellaneous Expenses 

Welch & Riley, expense conveying prisoners $ 9 
Harold G. Fairbanks, auto for County Solicitor 20 

62 

36 

52 

00 

50 
00 



63 

Dennison & Sons, order books for County 
Commissioners 72 

Albert I. Barton, telephone tolls for 1924 19 
Albert I. Barton, telephone tolls for 1925 22 
E. L. Elliot, supplies for County Solicitor {f 
Henry C. Sanders, telephone tolls, stamps and 

sundry bills Fa We 
Welch & Riley, conveying Representatives to 

County Farm 33 
Eagle Press, printing County reports 1924 528 
Eagle Press, record book for County Farm 86 
Wm. Mann Co., supplies for Clerk of Court 65 
Hira R. Beckwith, plans for changes at 

Court House 85 
Quimby & Rossiter, bond for County 

Treasurer 60 
Welch & Riley, expense in County cases 20 
Wm. Mann Co., supplies for Register of Deeds 168 
C. W. Rounsevel, copy of deeds z 
United Cork Companies Refrigerator at 

County Farm 726 
John McCrillis, Accident Insurance new con- 

struction at Court House 67 
John G. Sargent, lumber for Court House 70 
Metzger Bros., awnings for Court House 56 
C. W. Rounsevel, recording deed 1 
S. G. Whitmore, auto for County Farm 14 
W. N. Gould, expense for George H. Leonard 9 
Welch & Riley, auto for County Solicitor 29 
Frances M. Merrill, typewriting 2 
F. W. Aiken, telephone tolls, stamps and 

sundry bills 23 
John F. Griffin, Com., auto fine of 

Theodore Bauchard 100 

John F. Griffin, Com., auto fine of K. H. Woolson 25 
W. A. Hesseltine, fixtures and re-wiring at 

County Farm REESE 
H. S. Richardson, rent for Probate Office 60 
C. W. Rounsevel, carding current business 1925 85 

F. A. Barton, telephone tolls, stamps, and 
sundry bills | 52 

63 



64 

F. E. Newcomb, labor and supplies at County 
Farm 162 

O. A. Putnam, use of car 1924 and 1925 1090 
F. W. Johnston, Solicitor’s telephone charges 63 
Lovell’s Drug Store, supplies for Clerk of Court 16 
Argus & Spectator, supplies for Clerk of Court 10 
F. KE. Bronson, supplies for Clerk of Court 1 
Lovell’s Drug Store, supplies Register of Deeds 17 
NEE i Bowman Paper Co., supplies Register 

of Deeds 34 
Underwood Typewriter Co., supplies Register of 

Deeds 
C. W. Rounsevel, supplies Register of Deeds 
L. H. Hanchett, labor Register of Deeds 
Becker & Co., supplies Register of Deeds 
Republican Champion, supplies Register of 

Deeds 5 
Lovell’s Drug Store, supplies Probate Office 3 
L. H. Bowman Paper Co., supplies Probate 

—~] CON © *o 

Office 80 
Becker Co., supplies Probate Office 21 
H. E. Jameson, supplies Probate Office 48 
Argus & Spectator, supplies Probate Office 15 
Eagie Press, supplies Probate Office 6 
M. 8S. Call, supplies Probate Office 2 
Republican Champion, supplies Probate Office 15 
Republican Champion, supplies Commissioners 61 
Harry E. Jameson, Clerk hire 300 

$4,084 

Summary . 

Cash on hand, January 1, 1925 $ 7,199 
County tax for 1925 58,500 
Miscellaneous receipts | 43,860 

$109,560 

Disbursements 

Dependent soldiers and families $ 482 
Poor not at Farm 11,644 

64 

07 
84. 



Miscellaneous expenses of poor not at Farm 
Children in families 
Children’s Aid and Protective Society 
Orphans’ Homes 
Relief of needy blind 
Maintenance of County Farm 
County Officers 
Debt and Interest 
Jail expenses 
Court House 
Court expenses 
Court orders 
Medical referee 
Sullivan County Farm Bureau 

65 

Miscellaneous expenses 
Cash on hand January 1, 1926 

683 
562 
156 

1,292 
1,050 

14,756 
1,475 

37,852 
766 

12,402 
5,822 
7,190 
202 

4,000 
4,084 
5,135 

Respectfully submitted, 

WESLEY A. HUNT, Treasurer. 

65 

$109,560 



66 

REPORT OF MEETINGS OF 
SULLIVAN COUNTY CONVENTION 

The first meeting of the Sullivan County Delega- 
tion (Session of 1925) was held in Division four of 
the House of Representatives on Tuesday (Jan. 20, 
1925) at the close of the morning session. 

The delegates were called to order by Mr. George 
E. Lewis of Newport with twelve of the twenty-one 
delegation present. 

Mr. George E. Lewis of Newport was elected 
chairman of the Sullivan County delegation and Mr. 
George C. Warner of Claremont was elected as Clerk. 

Voted to adjourn subject to call of the Chairman. 
Sullivan County Delegation for 1925-1926 

Senator, Hartley L. Brooks of Claremont 
Representatives 
James W. Davidson of Charlestown 
Charles W. Barney of Claremont 
Fred W. Boardway of Claremont 
Hugh Deming of Claremont 
Clarence B. Etsler of Claremont 
Adelbert M. Nichols of Claremont 
Martin Pederson of Claremont 
George H. Wood of Claremont 
George C. Warner of Claremont 
Frederick J. Franklyn of Cornish 
George F. Crane of Goshen 
Dellivan D. Thornton of Grantham 
William Hall of Langdon 
John R. Kelley of Newport 
George E. Lewis of Newport 
Robert T. Martin of Newport 
George C. Barton of Plainfield 
Justin E. Nichols of Springfield 

ae iti! ache 66 



67 

Dura E. Chase of Sunapee 
Lyman R. Walker of Unity 

GEO. C. WARNER, Clerk. 

Second meeting of Sullivan County Delegation 
was held at the County Farm Friday, Feb. 27, 1925. 

The following members were present: 

Hartley L. Brooks of Claremont 
Charles W. Barney of Claremont 
Fred W. Boardway of Claremont 
Hugh Deming of Claremont 
Clarence B. Etsler of Claremont 
Adelbert M. Nichols of Claremont 
Martin Pederson of Claremont 
George H. Wood of Claremont 
George C. Warner of Claremont 
George F. Crane of Goshen 
John R. Kelley of Newport 
George EK. Lewis of Newport 
Lyman R. Walker of Unity 

The Convention was called to order by the Chair- 
man, Mr. Lewis of Newport. 

Upon motion made by Mr. Deming and seconded 
it was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$4000.00 for expenses of the Farm Bureau of Sullivan 
County for the year ending Dec. 31, 1925, also a like 
sum for the year ending Dec. 31, 1926. 

Upon motion made and seconded, it was voted to 
raise and appropriate $500.00 for re-indexing records 
in Probate Office by Mr. Jameson for year 1925 and a 
like sum for 1926. 

The following motion was made by Mr. Nichols 
and seconded: Resolved that Sullivan County raise by 
taxation for the purpose of expenses for 1925 the sum 
of $55,000.00 for the current year of 1925 and the sum 
of $55,000.00 for ensuing year of 1926 and that the 
following sum be appropriated for the year 1925 and 
the following appropriation for 1926. 

67 



68 

Mr. Sanders submitted the following report: 

Newport, N. H., February 27, 1925. 

The Commissioners of Sullivan County respect- 
fully recommend that the County Convention appro- 
priate for each of the years 1925 and 1926 the sum of 
Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($50,500.00) 
for county expenses. 

The Commissioners submit the following estimate of 
expenses. 

For support of poor away from farm $15,000 00 
For aid to Soldiers and their families 500 00 
For expense of poor at County Farm 14,000 00 
For payment of County Officers 1,250 00 
For Debt and Interest 3,450 00 
For Jail expenses 1,000 00 
For Court House expenses 2,500 00 
For Court expenses 10,000 00 
For Miscellaneous expenses 2,800 00 

$50,500 00 

Respectfully submitted, 

HENRY C. SANDERS, 
FREDERICK W. AIKEN, 
FRED A. BARTON, 

Commissioners of Sullivan County 

Farm Bureau $ 4,000 00 
Re-indexing Probate Records 500 00 
Sullivan County Expense 50,500 00 

$55,000 00 

The Commissioners submitted blue prints and 
specifications made by Hira R. Beckwith for contem- 
plated changes at the Sullivan County Court House. 

If plan marked No. 1 was followed Mr. Beckwith 
estimated the expense would be $6,000.00. If plan 

68 



69 

marked No. 2 was used his estimate for expenses for 
changes would be $6,500.00. 

After some inguiry and discussion by members of 
the Convention, Mr. Brooks made the following resolu- 
tion. Raise and appropriate $7000.00 for making addi- 
tion to Sullivan County Court House as recommended 
by Mr. Hira R. Beckwith in his Specifications dated 
Feb. 26, 1925. $3500.00 to be raised by taxation in 
1925 and $3500.00 to be raised in 1926 bv taxation. 
The County Commissioners to be authorized to borrow 
$3500.00 on credit of County. 

It was seconded and voted. 
Upon motion made by Mr. Lewis and seconded, it 

was voted to leave the matter of which plan was best 
with the County Commissioners. 

Upon motion made by Mr. Etsler and seconded the 
following resolution was unanimously adopted. 
RESOLVED :—That the members of the County Con- 

vention here assembled extend to Mr. and Mrs. Put- 
nam their hearty thanks and appreciation of the 
efforts and courtesies extended to the members of 
the Convention and their guests. 

Mr. Albert Pierce having some trouble with his 
Ford in the snow drifts did not arrive in season for 
the dinner but he gave us some very interesting in- 
formation in regard to how the Farm Bureau uses the 
$4000.00. 

Mr. Pierce wanted us to look up House Bill, No. 
116; To Prohibit the use of Disc Harrows and Tract- 
ors with Metal Lugs on Tar or Oil Treated Roads. 

Mr. Kelley moved to adjourn subject to cali of the 
Chairman. 

GEO. C. WARNER, Clerk. 

69 



70 

AUDITORS’ REPORT 

We hereby certify that we have examined the ac- 
counts of the County Commissioners, the County 
Treasurer, and Superintendent of the County Farm 
for the fiscal year ending December 31st 1925; also 
the bills, vouchers, and payments named therein, and 
find them correctly cast and properly vouched; that 
the sums charged therein for articles purchased are 
according to market value, and we believe such artic- 
les have been used for the benefit of the County. 
Newport, N. H., Feb. 10th 1926. 

IRA G. COLBY, 
JOHN J. CONDON, 

County Auditors. 

70 



Seine > ior AE 

y i 
ey WK 2 



fs 
 - ty 






